
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM : HOUSING AND WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS

ITEM:3.23

lto # 24115)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, February 27, 2024

SUBJECT: HOUSING AND WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS (HWS): Adoption of Environmental
Assessment Report and Finding of No Significant lmpact (FONSI) for the Beaumont 3
Apartments Affordable Multifamily Housing Project Located in the City of Beaumont Pursuant to
the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA); and Approval of Request for Release of Funds
to U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD); Dishict 5. [$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors

1. Adopt the attached Environmental Assessment (EA) Report and Findings incorporated in

the EA and in the Finding of No Significant lmpact (FONSI) for the Beaumont 3 Apartments
(Proposed Project), pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), and
conclude that the Proposed Project is not an action which may affect the quality of the
environment;

2. Authorize the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the attached EA on behalf of the
County;

3. Approve the attached Request for Release of Funds and Certification (RROF) for Forty-
Seven (47) Housing Choice Voucher Program Project Based Vouchers for the Proposed
Project;

4. Authorize the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the attached RROF on behalf of
the County to be filed with the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD); and

5. Authorize the Director of Housing and Workforce Solutions (HWS), or designee, to take all
necessary steps to implement the RROF, EA, and FONSI including, but not limited to,
signing subsequent necessary and relevant documents, sub.ject to approval as to form by
County Counsel.

ACTION: Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by
unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent
Date:
xc:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
None
None
February 27 , 2024
HWS

tD# 24115

By,[l4otw+X
DedUty

Kimberly A. Rector
Clerk of the Board
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIOE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA Current FiBcalYear: TotalCost: Ongolng Cost

COST $0 90 $0 $0
NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Project Based Vouchers - 100% HUD
Federal Funds

Budget Adjustment: No

For Fiscal Year: 23124-24125

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BAGKGROUND:
National Community Renaissance of California, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation
('NCRC" or "National CORE") (Developer) was awarded a total of forty-seven (47) Housing
Choice Voucher Project Based Vouchers (PBVS) for the Beaumont 3 Apartments (Proposed
Project) through a Requests for Proposals released by the Housing Authority of the County of
Riverside on October 18,2022. The Developer has formed a limited partnership known as
NCRC Beaumont LP, a California limited partnership (Partnership), for the purpose of
developing and financing new construction of the Proposed Project consisting of 48-unit
development (which includes one manager's unit) affordable rental housing complex for low-
income seniors. The Proposed Project will consist of a total of 47 one-bedroom units, plus 1

two-bedroom unit restricted as a manager's unit. The PBVs will serve as a rental subsidy for the
seniors experiencing homelessness, at risk of homelessness or facing housing insecurity.
Located on approximately 1 .26 acres of land located at 1343 E. 8th Street, in the City of
Beaumont, identified as Assessor's Parcel Numbers 419-222-011(Ptoperty). Supportive
services, including case management and tailored referrals, will be offered on-site by the
Riverside University Health System Behavioral Health to meet the individual needs of each
tenant. The Housing Authority will enter into an Agreement for Housing Assistance Payments
(AHAP) with Developer subject to approval by the Housing Authority's Board of Commissioners.

NEPA Review

The environmental effects of activities carried out with PBVS must be assessed in accordance
with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and the related authorities listed in the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) implementing regulations at 24 CFR
Parts 50 and 58, for responsible entities which must assume responsibility for environmental
review, decision making, and action that normally apply to HUD. The County of Riverside, by
and through its Housing and Workforce Solutions Department (HWS), is the responsible entity
for purposes of the subject NEPA review. The County has completed all applicable
environmental review procedures and has evaluated the potential effects of the Proposed
Pro.ject on the environment pursuant to NEPA regulations. On January 24, 2024, HWS
completed an Environmental Assessment (County EA) and Finding of No Significant lmpact
(FONSI) for the Proposed Project (which is attached) and concluded that the Proposed Project
activities are not actions that may affect the quality of the environment. Staff of HWS completed
the County EA and FONSI pursuant to 24 CFR Section 58.40 (g)(1) and 40 CFR Section

Page 2 of 3 to# 24',1',15 3.23



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

1508. 1 3

HUD also requires that the responsible entity for the environmental review process complete
and execute the attached Requests for Release of Funds and Certification (RROF) when
requesting to release funds that are subject to the HUD environmental review process.

Public Notice of the Finding of No Significant lmpact (FONSI) and Requests for Release of
Funds was published on February 9, 2024, pursuant to 24 Code of Federal Regulations Section
58.43, and is attached hereto.

Staff recommends that the Board approve and execute the attached Environmental
Assessment, Environmental Assessment Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD-
Assisted Projects 24 CFR Part 58 and Request for Release of Funds.

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
The development of 48 additional affordable rental units will have a positive impact on
businesses and residents through the creation of jobs and affordable housing in eastern
Riverside County.

Attachments:
. County of Riverside Environmental Assessment
. County of Riverside FONSI
. Request for Release of Funds- HCVP Project Based Vouchers
. Public Notice FONSURROF

n s, uty
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SUPPLEMENTAL:
Additional Fiscal lnformation
No impact on the County's General Fund. The County's contribution to the project is anticipated
to include only the Housing Choice Voucher Program (HCVP or Section 8) Project-Based
Vouchers which are fully funded from the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development.



Request for Release of Funds
and Certification

u.s. Deparrment otii6$Crlid; \ r M ENl l s FU LLY ExECUtnft R6Tl$dlooez
and Urban Development CLERK'S COPY @xp.08t31t2023)

o**:j,aRT.Ti:YflagQl0QCouuy Ctcrtr of rhe Board. Srop l0r0
ano ueveroprpenFlfiice Box I I4?. R ive_rside. an 92502- t l /"

, _ -r, ./Ot r.

This form is to be used by Responsible Entities and Recipients (as defined in 24 CFR 58.2) when requesting the release of funds, and
requesting the authority to use such funds, for HUD programs identified by statutes that provide for the assumption of the environmental
review responsibility by units of general local government and States. Public reporting burden for this mllection of information is estimated
to average 36 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and
maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. This agency may not cpnduct or sponsor, and
a person is nol required to respond to, a collection of information unless that collection displays a valid OMB control number.

Part 1. Program Oescription and Request ,or Reloase of Funds (to be completed by Responsible Entity)

ram Tit 3. Recipient ldentification Number

Housing Choice Voucher Prcgram (HCVP) Projacl Ba66d Voucher8 (PBV)

4 OMB Calal N s 5. Name and address of responsible entity

14.871
6. For information aboul this contact &

Nicole Sanchez. 760-863-2825

8. HUD or State Agency and oflice unit lo receive requesl

United States Department of Housing and Urban D€volopmont
Public and lndian Housing
300 N. Los Angeles Str€et, Suit6 4054

7. Name and address of recipient (if different than responsible entity)

Same as Responsible Entity

cd,cR,fd13dcsFY6
coR,ird.c4,i'h.'r'Edv/c1i6.c.64fu

The recipient(s) ofassislaDce under the program(s) listed above requests the release offunds and r€moyal ofenvironmental
graot conditions governing the use of tbe assistrnce for the following

9. Program Activity(ies)/Projecl Name(s) 10. Location (Streel address, city, county, State

HUD-Project Based Vouchers /Beaumont 3 Apartments

11. ProgramActivity/Project Description

The project includes the allocation of47 Project Based Vouchers by National Community Renaissance of
Califomia ("NCRC" or'National CORE".) National CORE, a Califomia nonprofit public benefit corporation to
construct Beaumont.3 Apartments, a 48-unit affordable housing project for extremely low to low-income seniors.
Beaumont 3 Apartments, was awarded forty-seven (47 Project Based Vouchers. Project will be comprised of
forty-seven (47) units one-bedroom units and one (1) two-bedroom manage/s unit.
The apartment unib will be rented to extremely low to low-income seniors experiencing homelessness or at risk of
homelessness, restricted to incomes at or below 30% of the area median income for the County of Riverside.

ln addition to the Project Based Vouche6 other financing sources for the Proposed Project are anticipated to
include $6,000,000 in Housing and Homeless lncentive Program funds from the County of Riverside, $21 ,741,527
in investor equity, $1,827,833 from Citibank, and $100 in General Partnership contributions. The total cost of
development during th6 permanont financing period is approximately $29,569,460.

PrevioLrs edilions are obsolete

lde Number2, HUDI

cAo27
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form HUO-7015.15 (1/99)

I t SIS e. an Sr".t, S".umont, CA 92223
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Part 2. Envirollmental Certification (to be completed by responsible entity)

With referonce to the above Program Activity(ies)/Prorect(s), l, the undersigned officer of the responslble entity, certify that:

l. The responsible entity has fully ca.ried out its responsibilities for environmental review, decision-making and action pertaining
to the project(s) named above.

2. The responsible entity has assumed responsibility for and complied wilh and will continue to comply with, the National
Envirorunental Policy Acl of 1969, as amended, and the environmental procedures, permit requirements and statutory obligations
ofthe laws ciled in 24 CFR 58.5; and also agrees to comply with the authorities in 24 CFR 58.6 and applicabl€ Slate and local
laws.

3. The responsible enlity has assumed responsibility for and complied with and will continue to comply with Section 106 ofthe National
Historic Preservation Act, and its implementing regulations 36 CFR 800, including consullation with the State Historic Pres€rvation
Officer, lndian tribes and Native Hawaiian organizations, and the public.

4. After considering the type and degree ofenvironmental effects identified by the environmental review completed for the proposed

project described in Part I ofthis request, I have found that the proposal did ! aiO nor [l ,"qrire the preparation and

dissemination of an environmental impact statement.

5. The responsible entity has disseminated and/or published in the manner prescribed by 24 CFR 58.43 and 58.55 a notice to th€ public
in accordance with 24 CFR 58.70 and as evidenced by the attached copy (copies) or evidence ofposting and mailing procedure.

6. Thedates forall statutory and regulatory time periods for review, commenl or other action are in compliance with procedures and
requirements of24 CFR Part 58.

7. In accordance wilh 24 CFR 58.71(b), the responsible entity will advise the recipient (ifdifferent from the responsible entity) of
any special environmental conditions that must be adhered to in carrying out the project.

As the duly designaled cenirying ollicial ofthe responsible entity, I also certify that:

8. I am authorized to and do consent to assume the status of Federal olficial under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969

and each provision oflaw designated in the 24 CFR 58.5 list ofNEPA-relaled authorities insofar as the provisions ofthese laws
apply to the HUD responsibililies for environmental review, decision-making and action that have been assumed by the responsible
enlity.

9. I am authorized lo and do accept, on behalfofthe recipient personally, thejurisdiction ofthe Federal courts for the enforcement
ofall these responsibilities, in my capacity as certilling officer ofthe responsible entity.

Signalure of Certifying Ofllcer of lhe Responsibie Entily Title of Oflicer

Chair, Riverside County
CHUCKWASHIN TON

Board of Supervisots'0)

F-o7
x

Dale ned

Address of C n Ofllcer

Part 3. To be completed when lhe Recipient is not the Respon$Ul9 E4!!!y
The recipient requests the release of funds for the programs and activilies identified in Parl I and agrees to abide by the spccial
conditions, procedures and requirenrents oflhe environmental review and to advise the responsible entity ofany proposed change
the scope ofthe project or any change in environmental conditions in accordance with 24 CFR 58.?l(b).

Signature of Aulhorized Ofllcer of the Recipient Title of turthorized Offic€r

Date

x

Previous editions are obsolete

u

.,J
F'E(,, u.l

F- >.dY dt
in

Warnlng: HUD will prosecule talse claims and slalemenls. Conviction may result in criminal and/or civilpenalties. ('18 U.S.C. 1001, 1010, 10'12: 31 U.S.C
3729, 34021

NSEL
'ZDz
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BY:
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form HUD-7015.15 (1/99)

DATE
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U.S. Department of Housing and tlrban
Development
451 Seventh Street, SW
Washington, DC 20410
www. hud.qov
esoanol.hud oov

Environmental Assessment
Determinations and Compliance Findings

for HUD-assisted Projects
24 CFR Part 58

ProjectName: Beaumont-3-Apartment

HEROSNumber: 900000010374825

Project Location: 1343 E 8th St, Beaumont, CA 92223

Additional Location lnformation:
N/A

Description of the Proposed Proiect [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.251:

The proposed project will consist of 47 one-bedroom units plus one, two-bedroom manager's unit and a

community room in two 2-story buildings on a 1.26-acre parcel located at 1343 E 8th Street, Beaumont,

Riverside County, California. Each l-bedroom unit will total 518 square feet. The project will also include an

approximately 2,300 sf community building and 47 spaces of surface parking. There is currently an

unoccupied house on the site which will be demolished prior to construction. The project will include

necessary grading and site preparation, construction of the buildings, parking areas, landscaping and

necessary infrastructure including, but not limited to, curbing, Butters, sidewalks, storm drains, street liBhting

and signage. The proposed development will be a 48-unit rental new construction project with 47 one-
bedroom units (approximately 518 sq. ft.) and one (1) two-bedroom manager unit (approximately 751 sq.

ft.). The Beaumont 3 Apartments will provide permanent supportive housing for persons earning up to 30%

of the area median income (AMl) for Riverside County. The units will be contained in newly constructed
two-story garden style apartment buildings. The project will consist of two (2) Type lll residential buildings
including community space of approximately 2,374 sq. ft. The type of construction will be wood frame
supported by perimeter foundations with concrete slab flooring. This type of construction will allow the
buildings to conform to the natural terrain with only minor amounts of grading. The exterior will be

cementitious siding with architecturalcomposite Class A asphalt roofing shingles and modern architecture,
providing an aesthetically appealing exterior that blends with the character of the surrounding
neighborhoods. Minimum construction standards will be adhered to in order to ensure that a quality family
housing development is provided, utilizinB such elements has high efficiency HVAC systems, low use water
fixtures, full LED light fixture packages and solar-ready structures and electrical infrastructure.

Grant Number HUD Program Program Name

Public Housing Housing Choice Voucher Program 54,629,602.OO

FEB 27 2o?4 3"J3

Proiect lnformation

Fundinq lnformation

PBVS-22-001



Beaumont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: 54,529,602.00

Estimated Total Project Cost [24 CFR 58.2 (a] (5]l: 534,148,185.00

Mitisation Measures and Conditions ICFR 1505.2(cll:
Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid or
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the
above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/cond itions must be incorporated into project
contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for
implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan.

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure or Condition
Noise Abatement and Control A Residential Development Preliminary Noise

Assessment study (NAG study) was prepared for
the project by lllingworth & Rodkin, lnc. (l&R),

dated August 23,2023.|&R examined the future
noise environment 10 years into the future and
reached the following conclusions:

According to the HUD modeling, the proposed

south facade of the second floor of Building A

would be exposed to future worst-case exterior
noise levels reaching 68 dBA DNt. Standard
construction materials would be sufficient in

ensurinB that indoor noise levels are maintained
below 45 dBA DNL.

All other building facades would be exposed to
noise levels less than at the south facade of the
second floor of Building A, and interior noise levels
within the buildings would be below the 45 dBA
DNL threshold when doors and windows are closed.
Forced air mechanicalventilation systems are
provided so that windows and doors can be kept
closed at the occupant's discretion to control noise
intrusion indoors. Therefore, standard building
construction is adequate for all facades of the
buildings.

Noise barrier calculations indicated that with the
intervening structures taken into account all noise
levels are below 65 dBA.

l&R concluded that "No additional noise abatement
is needed."

0112512024 13:52 Page 2 of 4



Bea umont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

- The city of Beaumont requires that a geotechnical

soils report be prepared and submitted to the City
as part of plan review and approval as part of the
planning and permitting process. - The
geotechnical report will be reviewed by the City to
determine the necessary site mitigations necessary
for the planned structures - the recommendations
and requirements outlined in the Beotechnical
report will be required to be implemented during
site preparation and construction. - All applicable
State and local building codes and City of Beaumont
requirements are required to be complied with. -

AlthouBh susceptibility to erosion by water is

considered minimal due to the mild slope of the
site, the City will requlre the site to be designed to
reduce susceptibility to erosion on the site,
including the use of cut and fill and retaining walls,
as necessary. - City grading and site preparation
requirements and the recommendations containing
in the City-required soil engineering investigation
report (geotechnical) are required to be adhered
to, with City monitoring for adherence to mitigate
the risk of erosion created by development of the
project - mitigations during site preparation and in
project design to mitigate the erosion risk during all
phases of the project. - The City will require that
standard BMP's be followed during construction to
minimize construction related erosion from the site
during construction activities.

Hazards and Nuisances including Site Safety
and Site-Generated Noise

- The City-required geotechnical report will address
any site preparation or foundation design
necessary to address fault zones and potential
ground shaking produced by faults in the project
area. - The project is not expected to expose
people or structures to substantial adverse effects,
including the risk of loss, injury, or death as a result
of geologic hazards including earthquakes, strong
seismic ground shaking, seismic-related ground
failure, or landslides with adherence to California
Building code Requirements for structures built
within areas characterized as Site Classification D

per the American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE 7-
16). - The City-required geotechnical soils report
prepared for the project will address any potential
liquefaction issues and mitigations, if required. -
Standard conditions of approval will be adhered to
during construction including allowable hours for
use of equipment and other construction activities.

0112512024 13:52 Page 3 of 4

Soil Suitability / Slope/ Erosion / Drainage and
Storm Water Runoff



- The project is required to comply with City of
Beaumont Municipal Code Chapter and Section
9.02.110(F).

Permits, reviews, and approvals No permits other than standard construction-
related permits are required and none obtained to
date.

Clean Air Act, as amended, particularly section
176(c) & (d);  0 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93

Endangered Species Act of 1973, particularly
section 7; 50 CFR Part 402

National Historic Preservation Act of 1966,
particularly sections 106 and 110; 36 CFR Part
800

Beaumont-3-Apartment

Project Mititation Plan
City will monitor and implement as necessary

Determination:

Preparer Signature:

Name / Title/ Organization:

Beaumont, CA

nchez / / RIVE ID NTY

900000010374825

l-Lt"-79,7qDate:

NllilaqCertifying Offi cer Signature: Date:

Name/ Title: CHUCKWASHINqTON
CHAIR, BO

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the
Responsible Entity in an Environment Review Record (ERRI for the activity / proiect (ref: 24 CFR Part
58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s!.
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Finding of No Significant lmpact [24 CFR 58.40(gX1);40 CFR 1508.13] The project will not
of human environment



U.S. Department ot Housing and Urban
Development
451 Seventh Street, SW
Washington, DC 2M10
www hud oov
esoanol.hud.aov

Environmental Assessment
Determinations and Compliance Findings

for HUD-assisted Projects
24 CFR Part 58

ProjectName: Beaumont-3-Apartment

HEROS Number: 900O00010374825

Responsible Entity (REl: RIVERSIDE COUNTY, 1151 Spruce St Riverside CA,92507

RE Preparer: Nicole Sanchez

state / Local ldentifier:

Certifying Officer: Chuck Washington, Chair

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Ent
itvl:

Point of Contact:

Consultant (if applicabl R. L. Hastings & Associates

e):

Point of Contact: Roy Hastings

Project Location: 1343 E 8th St, Beaumonl, CA 92223

Additional Location lnformation:
N/A

Direct Comments to:

Proiect lnformation



Beau mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

Description ofthe Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32;40 CFR 1508.25]:
The proposed project will consist of 47 one-bedroom units plus one, two-bedroom manager's
unit and a community room in two 2-story buildings on a 1.26-acre parcel located at 1343 E

8th Street, Beaumont, Riverside County, California. Each 1-bedroom unit will total 518 square
feet. The project will also include an approximately 2,300 sf community building and 47
spaces of surface parking. There is currently an unoccupied house on the site which will be

demolished prior to construction. The project will include necessary grading and site
preparation, construction of the buildings, parking areas, landscaping and necessary

infrastructure including, but not limited to, curbing, gutters, sidewalks, storm drains, street
lighting and signage. The proposed development will be a 48-unit rental new construction
project with 47 one-bedroom units (approximately 518 sq. ft.) and one (1) two-bedroom
manager unit (approximately 751 sq. ft.). The Beaumont 3 Apartments will provide
permanent supportive housing for persons earning up to 30% of the area median income
(AMl) for Riverside County. The units will be contained in newly constructed two-story garden

style apartment buildings. The project will consist of two (2) Type lll residential buildings
including community space of approximately 2,374 sq. ft. The type of construction will be

wood frame supported by perimeter foundations with concrete slab flooring. This type of
construction will allow the buildings to conform to the naturalterrain with only minor
amounts of grading. The exterior will be cementitious siding with architectural composite
Class A asphalt roofing shingles and modern architecture, providing an aesthetically
appealing exterior that blends with the character of the surrounding neighborhoods.
Minimum construction standards will be adhered to in order to ensure that a quality family
housing development is provided, utilizing such elements has high efficiency HVAC systems,
low use water fixtures, full LED light fixture packages and solar-ready structures and electrical
infrastructure.

Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [a0 CFR 1508.9(b)l:
The purpose ofthe proposed project is to develop up to 48 units of affordable
permanent supportive housing, including one manager's unit, in an area with too little
available affordable housing to meet the existing need and a significant homeless
population. Per a Market Study prepared by Kinetic Valuation Group, lnc. (KVG), with
an Effective Date of April 6,2023, and Report Date of July 7, 2023, the Market Area
has significant unmet demand for this type of project. ln 2022, Riverside County had

approximately 1,980 homeless persons on a given night, an eight percent increase

since 2020. These factors support current and future demand for the Subject which
will be set aside for these household types. The project will be offering permanent
supportive housing to homeless individuals, a great need within the County and the
City of Beaumont - a tremendous level of unmet demand that will still exist even with
this project entering the market. The Project will address two major community needs

in Riverside County and the City of Beaumont: the need for an increased supply of
affordable housing and housing that is specifically designed to combat homelessness

and will provide supportive services to residents at no charge.

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]:

O7/24/2024 76:32 PaEe 2 ol 76



Beau mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

The project site is zoned Downtown Residential Multifamily with a Land Use

Designation of Downtown Mixed Use. The City of Beaumont has determined that the
project is consistent with local planning documents and zoning ordinances. The
project site is located in a mixed-use area of the City with a variety of uses including
commercial, apartments, single-family residential, rural residential, vacant land, open
space and a storage facility. The City's and County's goal is to develop this infill area of
Beaumont to take advantage of existing services already in the area and limit further
urban sprawl and the need for additional infrastructure investments. lt is possible that
in the absence of this project, an alternative project may be proposed for the site at
some time in the future, but this may be difficult to achieve without some form of City
or County assistance and may not include the much-needed affordable housing that
this project proposes.

Maps, photographs, and other documentation of proiect location and description:
Stalf Site Visit 3-7-23.docx

Determination:

Find ing of Significant lmpact

Approval Documents:

7015.15 certified by Certifying Officer
on

7015.16 certified by Authorizing Officer
on:

Estimated Total HUD Funded,
Assisted or lnsured Amount:

S4,629,602.00

Grant / Project
ldentification
Number

HUD Program Program Name Funding
Amount

PBV5-22-001 Public Housing Housing Choice Voucher
Program

54,629,602.O0

Page 3 of 76

Finding of No Significant lmpact [24 CFR 58.a0(CX1);40 CFR 1508.13] The
project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of human
environment

Funding lnformation

Or/24/2O24 16:32



Bea u mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA

Estimated Total Project cost [24 cFR 58.2 (a)

(s)t:
S34,148,18s.00

900000010374825

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders, and
Regulations listed at 24 CFR 550.4,
$58.5, and 658.6

Are formal
compliance steps

or mitigation
required?

Compliance determination
(See Appendix A for source

determinations)

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS TISTED AT 24 CFR 950.4 & 5 58.6

Airport Hazards
Clear Zones and Accident Potential
Zones;24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D

E Yes ENo The project is not within an FAA-

designated civilian airport Runway Clear
Zone (RCZ), or within a military airfield
Clear Zone (Cz) or Accident Potential
Zone (APZ), therefore no disclosure is

required. - Only those airports
designated by the FAA as "commercial
civil airports" which are part of the
National Plan of lntegrated Airports, are
subject to HUD regulation 24 CFR 51D.
- There are no civilian airports located
within 2,500'and no military airports
located within 15 miles of the project
site. The nearest airport is the Banning
MunicipalAirport 6 miles east. - The
project is in compliance with 24 CFR

Part 51 Subpart D and noticing ls not
required.

Coastal Barrier Resources Act
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as

amended by the Coastal Barrier
lmprovement Act of 1990 [16 USC

3s011

E Yes EI No This project is located in a state that
does not contain CBRS units. Therefore,
this project is in compliance with the
Coastal Barrier Resources Act.

Flood lnsurance
Flood Disaster Protection Act of
1973 and National Flood lnsurance
Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-
4128 and 42 USC 5154a1

E Yes El No The project does not involve property
acq uisition, land management,
construction or improvement within a

100-year floodplain (Zones A or V)

identified by FEMA maps. - According
to FIRM map 06065C0812G dated
8.28.08, the project site is located in
Zone X, an "Area of Minimal Flood

Hazard." - Therefore, the project is in

compliance and flood insurance is not
required to be purchased and

maintained.
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STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS TISTED AT 24 CFR $50.4 & S 58.5

Air Quality
Clean Air Act, as amended,
particularly section 176(c) & (d); a0
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93

E Yes EI No The project site is located in an area
with several Federal criteria pollutants
classified as "Nonattainment." - Per

the EPA Greenbook, Merced County has

several Federal criteria pollutants

classifiedasNonattainment. -Verified
by EPA Greenbook "Currently
Designated Nonattainment Areas for all
Criteria Pollutants downloaded 2.22.23
from
https://www3.epa.govlairquality/green
book/ancl. htm I#CALIFORNIA - A NEPA

Conformity Analysis prepared for the
project by Gerrick Consulting, dated
Aptil 6, 2023, determined that the
"IMlaximum annual emissions are much
less than their associated de minimis
thresholds. A formal SIP consistency
analysis is not required." - The project
is in compliance.

Coastal Zone Management Act
Coastal Zone Management Act,
sections 307(c) & (d)

E Yes MNo This project is not located in the coastal
zone and therefore does not involve the
placement, erection or removal of
materials, nor increase the intensity of
use in the coastal zone. - The project
site is located approximately 84 miles
east of the Coastal Zone per attached
California Coastal Commission maps.

Contamination and Toxic
Substances
24 cFR s0.3(i) & s8.s(i)(2)l

E Yes MNo Site contamination was evaluated as

follows: ASTM Phase I ESA. On-site or
nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive
substances that could affect the health
and safety of project occupants or
conflict with the intended use of the
property were not found. The project is

in compliance with contamination and
toxic substances requirements.

Endangered Species Act
Endangered Species Act of 1973
particularly section 7;50 CFR Part
402

E Yes MNo This project will have No Effect on listed
species based on a letter of
understa nding, memorandum of
agreement, programmatic agreement,
or checklist provided by local HUD

office. This project is in compliance with
the Endangered Species Act.
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Explosive and Flammable Hazards
Above-Ground Ta nks)[24 CFR Part

51 Subpa rt C

E Yes MNo The project will expose neither people

nor buildings to above-ground explosive

or flammable fuels or chemicals

containers hazards. - There are several

locations within one mile of the project

site with above-ground storage (AST)

containers. Per the calEPA database,

the nearest AST to the site is a 599-
gallon tank located approximately
2,000' southwest of the site with an

Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) of
223.4'. - Four additional sites are
located further from the site (3,500'+)

but within one mile with 1,199-gallon

tanks and an ASD of 298'. - All ASTs are

well outside of the applicable ASDs.

Farmlands Protection
Farmland Protection Policy Act of
1981, particula rly sections 1504(b)

and 1541; 7 CFR Part 558

E Yes Mruo 100% of site soils are classified as

"Prime Farmland if lrrigated." The site

does not contain "Prime Farmland,"
"Unique Farmland" "Farmland of
Statewide lmportance" or other
"Farmland of Local lmportance" as

identified by the USDA, NRCS. -

Although 100% of site soils are rated as

"Prime Farmland if lrrigated," the
project site is a developed infill site in a

developed urban area of Beaumont and

is, therefore, exempt. Verified through
Web Soil Survey downloads from the
USDA, NRCS website at
http://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/
App/HomePage. htm I - According to
Part 658.2 of the Farmland Protection
policy act, "farmland" means prime or
unique farmlands as defined in section

1540 (c)(1) of the Act or farmland that is

determined by the appropriate state or
unit or local government agency or
agencies with concurrence of the
Secretary to be farmland of statewide of
local importance. Farmland does not
include land already committed to
urban development. - The California
lmportant Farmland Finder classifies the
site as "Urban and Built-up Land."
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Floodplain Management
Executive Order 11988, particularly
section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55

E Yes EI No The project does not involve property
acq uisition, land management,
construction or improvement within a

100-year floodplain (Zones A or V)

identified by FEMA maps. - According
to FIRM map 06065C0812G dated
8.28.08, the proiect site is located in
Zone X, an "Area of Minimal Flood

Haza rd."
Historic Preservation
National Historic Preservation Act of
1966, particularly sections 106 and
11.0; 36 CFR Part 800

E Yes MNo

Noise Abatement and Control
Noise Control Act of 7972, as

amended by the Quiet Communities
Act of 1978;24 CFR Part 51 Subpart
B

trYesMNo A Noise Assessment was conducted. The

noise level was normally unacceptable:
68.0 db. See noise analysis. The project
is in compliance with HUD's Noise

regulation with mitigation.
Sole Source Aquifers
Safe Drinking water Act of 1974, as

amended, particula rly section
1424(e);40 CFR Part 149

tr Yes EI No The project is not located on a sole
source aquifer area. The project is in
compliance with Sole Source Aquifer
requirements.

Wetlands Protection
Executive Order 11990, particularly
sections 2 and 5

E Yes MNo The project will not impact on- or off-
site wetlands. The project is in
compliance with Executive Order 11990.

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968,
particularly section 7(b) and (c)

tr Yes MNo This project is not within proximity of a
NWSRS river. The project is in

compliance with the Wild and Scenic

Rivers Act.

HUD HOUSING ENVIRONMENTAT STANDARDS

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

Environmental Justice
Executive Order 12898

The project site is suitable for its
proposed use; and the pro.lect won't be

adversely affected by a pre-existing

environmental condition. - As the site
contains a house built in 1935 which
may contain asbestos containing
materials (ACM) or lead-based paint
(LBP); an Asbestos and Lead Sampling
Report was prepared by USAE, dated
August, 2023. Asbestos - No

discernible levels of asbestos were

OL/24/2024 76:32 PaEe 7 of 76
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historic properties. Conditions: None.
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the conditions, which should be

monitored, the project is in compliance
with Section 106.

E Yes EI No
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found in the collected and analyzed
samples. Lead - Samples significantly
exceeded both Cal OSHA limits of 600
ppm and federal limits of 5,000 ppm. -

All local, state and federal requirements
for handling, removal and worker
protection are required to be adhered
to, include permits, chain-of-custody,
and disposal in a location approved for
said materials. As the lead will be

mitigated by removal from the site, it
will not preset an environmental issue

for future residents. There are no other
issues identified in the Environmental
Assessment that would have an adverse
effect on project residents and,
therefore, there are no factors that will
have environmental impacts
disproportionally high for low-income
and/or minority residents. - Regardless

of population group served, the
population will not be affected
disproportionately by environmental
issues. - Additionally, the project will
benefit the minority and low-income
populations by bringing much needed
affordable housing units to the
neighborhood and community.

lmpact Codes: An impact code from the following list has been used to make the determination
of impact for each factor.
(1) Minor beneficial impact
(2) No impact anticipated
(3) Minor Adverse lmpact - May require mitigation
(4) Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may
require an Environmental lmpact Statement.

Environmenta
I Assessment

Factor

lmpac
t Code

Mitigation

LAND DEVETOPMENT

Conformance
with Plans /

2 The project is in conformance with the City
of Beaumont General Plan and zoning code.

OU24/2O24 L6:32 Page 8 of 76
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Environmenta
I Assessment

Factor

lmpac
t Code

lmpact Evaluation Mititation

Compatible
Land Use and
Zoning / Scale

and Urban
Design

- The project is consistent with the City of
Beaumont's land use designations. The
project site is zoned Downtown Residential
Multifamily with a Land Use Designation of
Downtown Mixed Use. The City of
Beaumont has determined that the project
is consistent with local planning documents
and zoning ordinances. - The project site is
located in a mixed-use area of the City with
a variety of uses including commercial,
apartments, single-family residential, rural
residential, vacant land, open space and a

storage facility. The proposed project is

compatible with the surrounding land uses.
- The City will review and approve project
design to ensure that the design is

compatible with the neighborhood and
meets all County design standards. - The
project will produce no adverse urban
impact as it is an in-fill project within the
City of Beaumont.

Soil Suita bility /
Slope/ Erosion /
Drainage and

Storm Water
Runoff

3 Slope - The USDA NRCS slope ratinB for the
site is 4.0 (%) slope - Slopes of 2 - 5% are
considered optimal for residential
construction and slope will not impact the
site. Cut and fill may be used as necessary
to prepare the site. Erosion - The project
site is not considered erosion sensitive as

defined by the following: The project site is

not located near water and the site has only
a mild slope of 4Yo per USDA NRCS. -

Development of the proposed project,
paved surface areas, and irrigated
landscaping will reduce the potential for
erosion on the site. Storm Water Runoff
and Drainage - All projects within the City
exceeding one acre in size must comply with
the current version of MS4 Permit NPDE5

No. CAS 618033 for the Santa Ana Region,

of which the City is a copermittee. - The
project is consistent with the city of
Beaumont General Plan and will comply
with all applicable County regulations and

- The City of
Beaumont
requires that a
geotechnical soils
report be
prepa red and

submitted to the
City as pa rt of
plan review and
approval as pa rt
of the planning

and permitting
process. - The

Beotechnica I

report will be

reviewed by the
City to determine
the necessary site
mitigations
necessary for the
pla n ned

structures - the

900000010374825
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Environmenta
I Assessment

Factor

lmpac
t code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

planning division conditions and those of
the Regional and State Water Quality
control Boards including application of the
Riverside County DesiBn Handbook for Low

lmpact Development Best Management
Practlces, utilizing the section on the
applicable Watershed Permit Area. - Per

state requirements, post-construction

runoff flows must be less than the pre-

construction flows. Therefore, it is
anticipated that the proposed project would
not result in erosion, flooding or exceed

water quality standards. - Storm Water
runoff will be conveyed to the existing

storm water collection system and will not
get commingled with sewage.

recommendation
s and
requirements
outlined in the
geotechnical
report will be

required to be

implemented
d uring site
preparation and
construction.
All applicable
State and local

building codes
and City of
Beaumont
requirements are

required to be

complied with. -

Although
susceptibility to
erosion by water
is considered
minimal due to
the mild slope of
the site, the City
will require the
site to be

designed to
reduce
susceptlbility to
erosion on the
site, including the
use of cut and fill
and retaining
walls, as

necessary. - City
gradin8 and site
prepa ration
requirements and

the
recommendation
s containing in

Bea u mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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Environmenta
I Assessment

Factor

lmpac
t Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

the City-required
soil engineering
investigation
repo rt
(geotechnica l) are
required to be

adhered to, with
City monitoring
for ad herence to
mitigate the risk

of erosion
created by
development of
the project -
mitigations during
site preparation
and in project
design to mitigate
the erosion risk
during all phases

of the project. -

The City will
require that
standa rd BMP's

be followed
during
construction to
minimize
construction
related erosion
from the site
during
construction
activities.

Hazards and

Nuisances
including Site
Safety and Site-
Generated
Noise

3 - Per maps downloaded from the california
Department of Conservation at Earthquake

Zones of Required lnvestigation (ca.gov) the
site is not located in an Alquist-Priolo
Earthquake Fault zone and no earthquake
faults lie under or near the project site. The

nearest fault zone is the San Gorgonio Pass

Fault zone located several miles east of the
site. Landslide Potential - The project site

- The City-
required
geotechnical
report will
address any site
preparation or
foundation design
necessary to
address fault

Beaumont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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Environmenta
I Assessment

Factor

lmpac
t Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

has a mild slope of 4% per the USDA NRCS;

therefore, landslide is not an issue for the
project site and will not be an issue for the
proiect. Liq uefaction Potential -

Liquefaction is a loss of soil strength and

cohesion that typically occurs in loose,
saturated cohesionless sands as a result of
strong ground shaking during earthquakes.
The site is not located within a State
DesiBnated Seismic Hazard Zone for
liquefaction. The State of California does
not maintain liquefaction zone maps for the
Beaumont area. Tsunami and Seiches

Potential - The project will not expose
people or property to significant risk of loss

or damage due to tsunami. There are no

Tsunami lnundatlon areas or threats of
tsunami in Riverside County. Seiches, the
oscillation of large bodies of standing water
such as bays or lakes that can occur in
response to ground shaking, do not a pose

hazard to the site as there are no standing
bodies of water near the project site and

the site is not located in an earthquake
zone. Noise - The project will
temporarily increase community noise
levels during construction due to normal
noises attributable to construction
activities. Wildland Fires Potential - The
project site is located in a Local

Responsibility Area in an area that is not
classified as a Very High Fire Hazard Severity
zone (VHFHSZ) by Cal Fire. Emergency
Response & Access - The project will not
impair implementation of or physically

interfere with an adopted emergency
response plan or emergency evacuation
plan. The project will be required to meet
fire code ingress/egress requirements for
emergencyresponse. Hazardous
Materials - The project will not be

impacted by any known hazardous
materials sites nor create a s nifica nt

zones and
potentialground
shaking produced
by faults in the
project area. -
The project is not
expected to
expose people or
structures to
substantial
adverse effects,
including the risk
of loss, injury, or
death as a result
of geologic

hazards including
earthquakes,
strong seismic
ground shaking,
seism ic-related
ground failure, or
landslides with
adherence to
California Building
Code

Req uirements for
structures built
within areas

characterized as

Site Classification
D per the
American Society
of Cavil Engineers
(ASCE 7-16). -

The City-required
geotechnical soils
report prepared

for the project
will address any
potential
liquefaction
issues and
mit ations, if

Beaumont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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Environmenta
I Assessment

Factor

lmpac
t Code

lmpact Evaluation Mititation

hazard to the public or the environment due
to hazardous materials other than the
temporary use of hazardous materials such

as gasoline and oil during the construction
process. Construction Site Safety -
Following general construction safety
practices, the project site will be fenced
durinB construction and will have signs
posted limiting unauthorized access and the
potentialfor injury.

required. -
Standard

conditions of
approval will be

adhered to d uring
construction
including
allowable hours
for use of
equipment and

other
construction
activities. - The
project is

req uired to
comply with City
of Beaumont
Municipal Code

Chapter and

Section
9.02.110(F).

socroEcoNoMrc
Employment
and lncome
Patterns

1, - The project will create temporary
construction employment, some of which is

likely to be drawn from the local
employment base. - Additionally, the
project may create some new permanent
jobs to operate the project and will create
additional continuing contracting
opportunities for local businesses that may
also lead to some job creation, most likely
for existing area residents but the effect will
be less than significant. - The project will
not result in the displacement of existing
jobs.

Demographic
Cha racter
Changes /
Displacement

2 - The project is too small to instigate any
demographic character changes in the
community. Additionally, although the
project is not restricted to residents of
Beaumont or Riverside County, the project
is planned and designed to meet an existing
community need and serve existing
residents of the project area rather than to

Bea umont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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Environmenta
I Assessment

Factor

lmpac
t code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

attract and bring in new residents. - The
project site has one vacant house that will
be demolished and, therefore, there will be

no displacement of persons or businesses.

1 As discussed in the Environmental Justice
Factor, no adverse environmental impacts
were identified in the project's
environmental review and, therefore, the
project is in compliance with the EJ Factor.
As noted in the Historic Preservatlon factor
above, the project will have no impact on
areas of historic or cultural significance and

is not located on a site or in an area of local

significance. Climate change is not
anticipated to affect the project or its
population in any specific manner other
than how it will affect all residents of the
region. The project will be designed to meet
or exceed California Title 24 requirements
and with rooftop photovoltaic and will,
therefore, be less affected negatively by the
effects of climate change.

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES

Educationaland
Cu ltu ra I

Facilities
(Access and
Capacity)

Ed ucational and Cultural Facilities
Educational Facilities - The proposed
project consists of 64 units in a multi-family
complex for low-income residents of the
City of Beaumont area of the County of
Riverside. The project is designed to meet
the needs of existing area residents and is

anticipated to have minimal effect on
surrounding educational facilities. - The
project site is located in the Beaumont
Unified School District. The Beaumont
Unified School District currently serves

approximately 11,820 students in seven

elementary schools, one K-8 school, two
middle schools, three high schools, one
independent study school, and one adult
school. Beaumont Unified School District
has one of the highest concentrations of top
ranked public schools in California. The

student ulation is 58.9% Hi nic,22.3%o

Bea u mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 90000001037482s
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Environmenta
I Assessment

Factor

lmpac
t code

lmpact Evaluation

White, 18.8% Other, and includes 8%

English learner, O.7o/o Fosler,0.7% Homeless

and 64% Socioeconomically d isadvantaged.
- Sundance Elementary school is located

approximately 0.5 miles east of the project

site at 1520 E.8th Street. San Gorgonio

Middle School is located at 1591 Cherry

Avenue, approximately 2 miles north of the
project site, and Beaumont Senior High

School is located at 39139 Cherry Valley

Blvd., approximately 3.3 miles north of the
project site. - The Beaumont Unified School

District is authorized by State law
(Government Code s.65995-6) to levy fees

on new residential construction and

commercial construction. - Under California

Government Code Sections 65995, 65996(a)

and 65996(b), payment of these fees is

deemed to be full and complete mitigation.
Therefore, the impact of the project related
to schools would be less-than-significant.

Cultural Facillties - The proposed project

may potentially result in an increase in

demand on or for cultural facilities in the
County of Riverside and the surrounding
areas but, due to the relatively small project

size and that the project is proposed to
serve existing area residents, the increased

demand is not expected to exceed the
capacity of existing facilities. There are

adequate cultural facilities in the County
and surrounding areas to accommodate any
potential increased usage generated by the
project. - There is an adequate supply of
cultural facilities in the County and

surrounding areas, includlng the Edward

Dean Museum & Gardens, Museum of
Pinball, Mousley Museum of Yucaipa

History, the Old Fire Station Museum,

Victorian Bridal Museum, the Palm Springs

Art Museum, San Jacinto Wildlife Area, San

Jacinto River Park, the Cabazon Dinosaurs,,,

Hemet Stone Maze, and other facilities in

Beau mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 90000001037482s
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Environmenta
I Assessment

Factor

lmpac
t Code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

Beaumont and surrounding communities
and the County. - Additionally, there is
adequate public transportation serving

these cultural facilities.
Commercial

Facilities
(Access and

Proximity)

1 Educational and Cultural Facilities

Commercial Facilities - The proposed

project will potentially benefit nearby
businesses as a result of increased business.

Additionally, placing residents in more
affordable housing provides more
disposable income for spending on hard and

soft goods. - There are abundant
commercial facilities and accessible bus

routes near to the project site.
Additionally, the project is not expected to
negatively impact other businesses farther
out from the project by significantly
reducing current demand for their services.

Commercial facilities in the vicinity of the
project site are reasonably accessible to
residents by private or public

transportation, with bus stops located

approximately 0.16 miles (850') east and

west of the site at 8th St. and Palo Alto Ave.

and 8th St. and Pennsylvania Ave.

Health Care /
Social Services
(Access and
Capacity)

2 Health Care and Social Services Health Care
- The proposed project is not expected to
significantly impact demand for health care

in the area. Sufficient health care is

available in Riverside County and

surrounding communities to handle any
potential increase in demand. The net
impact on health care services is anticipated
to be low and less than significant. - San

Gorgonio Memorial Hospital is conveniently
located approximately 0.9 miles east of the
project site at 600 N. Highland Springs Ave.

in Banning, on the corner of E. 8th Street.

San Gorgonio Hospital is fully staffed to
handle any needs generated from the
project. Social Services - Such social

services as may be needed, are offered by a

wide variety of both public and private non-

Beau mont-3-Apa rtment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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Environmenta
I Assessment

Factor

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

profit agencies in the County of Riverside

and in surrounding communities. -

Riverside County Department of Public

Health and Riverside County children's
Services are located approximately 4.5 and

5.5 miles, respectively, from the project site

as well as other private care providers, a
foster care agency, and a group home

within approximately 12 miles of the project

site.

2 Solid Waste Disposal / Recycling - The

proposed project will generate additional
solid waste but, is not expected to exceed

the City's ability to collect or recycle solid

waste. - Currently, Waste Management,
lnc. provides waste collection and disposal

services for residences and businesses

within the City. The City is within the service

area of the Lamb Canyon Landfill, located
just south of the City and operated by the
Riverside County Department of Waste

Resources (RCDWR). Based on data

reported to the state Department of
Resources Recycling and Recovery
(CalRecycle), approximately 39,877 tons of
waste that originated from the city was

disposed in 2018 (CalRecycle(a)), which was
primarily directed to the Lamb Canyon

Landfill but also, at the County's discretion,
to other landfills around the County. -

RCDWR estimated in its most recent Annual

Report Summary to CalRecycle (2017),

pursuant to the Countywide lntegrated
Waste Management Plan (CIWMP), that the
County's disposal facilities will provide

approximately 20 years of disposal capacity,

based on current and future disposal

estimates. The Lamb Canyon Landfill is
undergoing a capacity expansion. - The

project is expected to comply with statutes
and regulations related to solid waste,

similar to other residential developments in

the area. No known project elements would

Bea umont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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Environmenta
I Assessment

Factor

lmpac
t code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

create unusual solid waste conditions. -

The City determined that impacts would be

less than significant and no mitigation
would be required.

Waste Water
and Sanitary
Sewers
(Feasibility and
Capacity)

2 Waste Water / Sanitary Sewers - All sewage
generated within the City, as well as some
incorporated areas in Cherry Valley are
treated at the city-owned Beaumont
Wastewater Treatment Plant No. 1 (WWTP).

Built in 1929, the WWTP has a permitted
capacity of 4.0 mgd and is receiving an

average daily flow of approximately 3.1

mgd. The City is obligated to discharge a

minimum of 1.8 mgd of treated effluent
from the WWTP to Cooper's Creek, located
adjacent to the WWTP. The purpose of this
discharge is to maintain the established
riparian habitat - The County's treatment
plant has capacity adequate to handle the
increased flows anticipated as a result of
this pro.iect. The project will not require the
construction of additional facilities. - - The

City determined that impacts would be less

than significant and no mitigation would be

req u ired.
Water Supply
(Feasibility and
Capacity)

) Water Supply - The project will be served
by the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water
District (BCVWD) which, per the District's
2020 Urban Water Mana8ement Plan, has

suffacient water supplies to serve the
project in both wet and dry years. - The
City requires payment of a Water System

lmpact Fee to address impacts on the
system imposed by new development. -
Verified by: BCVWD 2020 Urban Water
Management Plan

Public Safety -
Police, Fire and
Emergency
Medical

2 - The Project will be served by the
Beaumont Police Department (BPD), is

which located across the street from
Beaumont City Hall at 660 Orange Street.
BPD utilizes Comm unity-Oriented Policing
and Problem Solving (COPPS). - The City of
Beaumont contracts with the Riverside

Beau mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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I Assessment

Factor

lmpac
t code

lmpact Evaluation Mitigation

County Fire Department (RCFD), who in turn
contracts with the California Department of
Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL FIRE), for
City-wide fire protection, emergency
medical services, dispatch, and fire
prevention and safety education. -

Additionally, the U.S. Forest Service is

responsible for nearby federal lands in

national forests and grasslands. All Riverside

County stations are dispatched by the same

County Fire 9-1-1 Center and are part of the
"lntegrated Fire Protection system," under
contract with the state of california. The

RCFD and CAL FIRE staff serves not only the
City of Beaumont, but also provide shared
resources with the Cities of Calimesa and

Banning. ln addition to fire services
provided by RCFD/CAL FIRE, the City

employs a Fire Safety specialist who
oversees plan review, installation, and

inspections offire suppressant systems. -

There are two fire stations located within
the city limits; station No.66 and station
No. 20. Station No. 66 (named the
Beaumont City Station) is located in the
downtown area at 628 Maple Avenue and is

the City's primary station. Station No. 66 is

equipped with two paramedic engines (one

staffed, one reserve), and one rescue unit
(not staffed.) station 20 at 1550 E. 6th
Street (the Beaumont Station) is on the
eastern edge of the City near the
Beaumont/Banning boundary. This station is

equipped with one paramedic engine. The

engine company operating out of Station 20

is technically a resource that is part of the
City of Banning contract with the RCFD.

However, operational funding for this
Station and the associated apparatus, which
is owned by CAL FIRE, is shared equally
between Beaumont, Banning and the
county. : The project site will primarily be

served by Station No. 20. - The project is

Bea umont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 90000001037482s
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required to comply with the Uniform Fire

Code and all state, federal, and County of
Riverside Fire District requirements. - San

Gorgonio Hospital is located just down the
street from the project site, less than one

mile to the east. - The City of Beaumont
contracts with the Riverside County Fire

Department (RCFD), who in turn contracts
with the California Department of Forestry

and Fire Protection (CAL FIRE), for City-wide
emergency medical services. - The project

has been proposed to serve the housing

needs of existing members of the
community and is, therefore, not
anticipated to significantly increase demand

on public safety services. - The protection

will be required to pay a Police Facilities,

Fire Protection, and Fire Facilities lmpact
Fee that is intended to mitigate potential

increased impacts of new development in

the community.
Parks, Open
Space and
Recreation
(Access and
Ca pacity)

- Park and recreation services for the city of
Beaumont are provided by the City of
Beaumont and the Beaumont-Cherry Valley

Recreation and Park District (BCVRPD). The

BCVRPD is a Special District within the city
of Beaumont. BcVRPD operates facilities
estimated at 60.5 acres within City

boundaries. - City-owned park and

recreational facilities encompass
approximately 141 acres. The City owns,
operates, and maintains nine parks,

including several baseball/soft ball fields and

two soccer fields. - BCVRPD operates
approximately 60 acres of facilities within
city boundaries. Noble Creek Park, a

20?acre sports park maintained by BcvRPo,
includes a dog park, a one?mile walking
trail, and is highly utilized by all sports
leagues within the city. BCVRPD also

operates the Beaumont Women's Club

facility, which is used to support community
activities, and houses the San Gorgonio Pass

Bea umont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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Historical Association Museum. - Thirteen
facilities, consisting of parks, recreation
centers, and trails in the City are provided

for and maintained by various homeowners
associations (HOAs). These HOA-owned

facilities may ultimately be dedicated to the
City or continue to be maintained by the
HOA. - There are two 18-hole golf courses
within the City, Oak Valley Golf Club (public

course) and Morongo Golf Club at Tukwet
Canyon (private course). Several large open

space preserves surround Beaumont to the
south and west. These open spaces provide

visual character and relief to the City. The

Open Space preserve in the southern area

of the Sphere of lnfluence provides habitat
species covered in the Western Riverside

County Multiple Species Habitat
Conservation Plan (MSHCP) Pass Plan Area.

There are severaltrails within the Four

Seasons at Beaumont, which is an HOA that
provides a community for those age 55 and

older. Additionally, the City's Master Plan

identifies bikeway trails that will be

completed along key utility corridors. There

are several state and regional parks in
proximity to the Planning Area, including,

Yucaipa Regional Park, Wildwood Canyon

State Park, BoBart Park, San Timoteo
Canyon Park, Gilman Historic Ranch, Lake

Perris State Recreation Area and the San

Jacinto Wildlife Area. These state and

regional parks are within ten miles of the
Planning Area and have amenities that
include, but are not limited to: fishing,

hiking trails, covered picnic facilities,
swimming, camping, playgrounds, and BBQ

areas. - Additionally, the City will assess

several development impact fees when
building permits are issued for construction
of the project, including a Public Facilities

lmpact Fqe, a Recreation Facilities lmpact
Fee, a Community Park ln-Lieu and lmpact

Beau mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 90000001037482s
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Fee, and a Neighborhood Park ln-Lieu and

lmpact Fee. These fees are designed to
offset any potential impacts of new

development on City services, including
parks and recreation facilities.

Transportation
and

Accessibility
(Access and

Capacity)

2 - The project is required to and will meet all

Federal, State and Local regulations
governing accessibility. - The site will be

accessed from a driveway off of 8th Street.
- Beaumont Transit provides fixed route bus

service in the City and with connections to
surroundlng cities and other transit
systems. - Routes 3 and 4 operate on 8th
Street and connect to other fixed routes in
the City and a commuter service with bus

stops located approximately 0.1.6 miles
(850') east and west of the site at 8th St.

and Palo Alto Ave. and 8th St. and

Pennsylvania Ave. The Dial-A-Ride (DAR)

offers door-to-door service to persons In

the Beaumont/Cherry Valley area who are

certified as disabled (ADA). Certification is

done through Riverside Transit Authority
(RTA). Dial-A-Ride operates on a

reservation system. Passengers are asked to
call 951-769-8530 at least 24 hours in

advance to make a reservation. Since

appointments fill up quickly and the service

is on a first-come, first-served basis, more
notice may be needed to book certain
times. - There will be a temporary
increase in traffic from contractors building
the project; however, this impact is

temporary in nature and does not
constitute a permanent impact. - With
only 64 units, project generated increases in

traffic on 8th Street and surrounding
roadways produced by the project are not
expected to have a significant effect on

current or future traffic conditions on the
road. - Moreover, "[Blased on state
guidance provided in the publication

Transportation lmpacts (58 743) CEQA

Beau mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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Guidelines Update and Technical Advisory,

2018, the project would be presumed to
have a less-tha n-sign lfica nt impact on

vehicle miles traveled (VMT) as it would
screen out as an affordable housing

development. Adding affordable housing to
infill locations generally reduces VMT in a

community. This reduction is due to an

improved jobs-housing match which results

in reduced commute distances, especially
for low-wage workers. Accordingly, a

reduction in VMT results in a more
susta inable community overall. Therefore,

Biven that the proposed project is for 100%

affordable housing and is located on an infill
site, the conclusion that the project would
not have a significant impact can be

supported. - W-Trans, in the study noted
above, determined that the project would
expect to generate an average of 308 daily
trips and found that the project would have

no significant impact in all areas assessed,

including emergency access, intersection
queuing loads, sight lines, existing and
proposed bicycle and transit facilities, and

on-site parking, with the exception that
required recreational vehicle parking spaces

are lacking. - Additionally, the project will
be required to pay City impact fees,

including a Street and Bridges lmpact Fee, a

Traffic Signal lmpact Fee, and a Railroad

Crossing lmpact Fee. These fees are

designed to pay for improvements to
mitigate potential impacts of a project on
existing conditions.

NATURAL FEATURES

Unique Natural
Features

/Water
Resources

2 Unique Natural Features - The project site
is relatively flat (4% slope per USDA NRCS),

with no unique natural features. Verified by

Web Soil Survey downloads from the USDA,

NRCS website at
http://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App

/ HomePage.html and Biological

Beau mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 90000001037482s
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Assessment & Wetland Determination,
dated 2.22.23. water Resources - The

project will be connected and served by the
City's water system and landscaping will be

irrigated with domestic water or reclaimed

water. Furthermore, implementation of the
project would not deplete groundwater
supplies or interfere with groundwater
recharge resulting in groundwater loss. -

Verified by: BCVWD 2020 Urban Water
Management Plan - See "Soil Suitability/
Slope/ Erosion/ Drainage/ Storm Water
Runoff" factor above for information on the
issue of storm water runoff. - See the
"Waste Water / Sanitary Sewers" factor
above for information on the issue of
Waste Water collection and treatment. The

project will not utilize an on-site septic

system.

Vegetation /
Wildlife
(lntroduction,
Modification,
Removal,
Disruption, etc.)

2 Vegetation - The Project Area consists of a
highly disturbed, and residentially
developed parcel. - Landscaped and

"volunteered" tree species include smallto
medium diameter trees such as the ltalian
cypress (Cupressus sempervirens), chinese
pistache (Pistacia chinesis), Eastern red

cedar (Juniperus virginiana), euca lyptus
(Eucalyptus ssp.), and tree of heaven
(Ailanthus altisima). Grasses and forbs
included hairy vetch (Vicia villosa), common
flddleneck (Amsinckia menziesii), prickly

lettuce (Lactic serriola), cheeseweed mallow
(Malva parviflora), wall barley (Hordeum

murinum) and brisly fiddleneck (Amsinckia

tessellata). The landscape is flat and other
than the few trees mentioned, the
vegetation is characterized as disturbed
annual grasses and weedy forbs. Wildlife
- Biological resource constraints to future
development ofthe property is the
potential presence of tree nesting birds. All
onsite trees were examined for the
presence of stick nests (raptors) and other

Beau mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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nests that would support special-status
species. No nests were found, and no
nesting activity was reserved. - The site is
surrounded on three sides by
commercial/residential properties and on
the north by a major roadway. As such,

wildlife use is expected to be relatively low
The site is likely to have urban adapted
species on site at times along with birds
utilizing the trees on site.

Other Factors 1

Other Factors 2

CLIMATE AND ENERGY

Climate Change 2 Climate Change lmpacts - The most
significant issues in respect to climate
change that may potentially affect this
project or be affected by this project
increasing temperatures and drought (water
resources). Temperature - Average ambient
temperatures are rising in this area as

elsewhere in the State, country and world.
lncreasing tem peratures have health
effects, especia lly on vulnerable
populations, including low-income
populations of every ethnicity. The project
itself, through construction of new
structures that will meet or exceed
California Title 24 requirements and with
photovoltaic, will have an effect on
increasing temperatures but will produce

less input towards the increase than existing
older structures built under older standards
do - the effect will be small but beneficial.
Drought (Water Resources) - California and
the western United States are currently
experiencing drought cond itions, and

California has for the majority of the last 10
years. This project is not proposed in order
to bring new residents into the area,

resulting in a negative effect on water
resources, but is proposed to meet the
affordable housing needs of current area

Bea umont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 90000001037482s
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households. The project will construct a

modern energy efficient building meeting
Title 24 standards and including
photovoltaic which will lower costs due to
lower roof heat buildup. Construction of the
project will result in no additional effect on
drought conditions and water resources in

the region or in california. EPA EJscreen

Climate Change Factors The EPA EJscreen

includes a section on Climate Change that
looks at 6 Factors: 100 Year Floodplain;

Flood Risk; Coastal Flood Hazard; Drought;
Sea Level Rise; and Wildfire Hazard

Potential. The following are the EJScreen

Climate Change Factors for the project site.

100 Year Floodplain - Does not indicate the
potential for this to affect the site. Flood

Risk - lndicates thal Lzo/o of arca properties

are at risk of flood currently and 11% will be

at risk in 30 years. Sea Level Rise - Not

applicable to this site due to its inland
location. Wildfire Hazard Potential -

lndicates that the project is located in the
95th to 100th percentile wlth 95% of
properties currently at risk and 95% at risk

in 30 years. Coastal Flood Hazard - Not
applicable to this site due to its inland

location - only measured in coastal counties.

Drought - The Factor map indicates how
drought conditions have changed across

small regions, called climate Divisions, from
1900 to 2020 measured as moisture levels.

The map indicates that moisture levels have

declined in the region over a s-year period

by approximately 1.56".

E nergy
Efficiency

2 - The project will comply with California

Title 24 requirements for energy efficiency.
Units will have Energystar appliances
including refrigerators, ovens and ranges,

and dishwashers. The project will also

feature a photovoltaic system.

Bea u mo nt- 3-Apa rt m e nt Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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ATTACHMENT B Beaumont GPU Final.pdf
Wildfi re Risk_95- I 00 Percentile.pdf
Flood fusk.pdf
Drouqht.pdf
I 00 Year Floodplain.pdl
2020-BCVWD-UWMP-ADOPTED 202 I -08-26a.pdf
Trasnit Facilities Mao from DEIR.pdf
Route 4.pdf
Route 3.odf
Fixed Route Svstem webpaee.pdf
Bus Services.odf
Beaumont Transil Services webpase.pdf
Sundance Elem Directions.pdf
San Goreonio MS_2 Miles N.pdf
Beaumont USD School Locator.pdl
Beaumont Sr HS.pdf
2023 -24LCAPandAnnualUpdateBeaumontUSD I l.pdf
Parks Map from DEIR.odf
Parks List from DEIR.pdf
San Gorsonio Mem Hospital.odf
Land Use Desienation Table.pdf
ATTACHMENT E Beaumont Zoninq Map Final.pdf
ATTACHMENT D Beaumont Land Use Map Final.pdf
0 l -R8-20 1 3-0024-and-R8-20 I 0-0033-SAR-MS4-Permit.pdf
Fault Activitv Map.pdf
Earthquake-No Landslide-Liquefaction Zone Maps.pdf
Beaumont Ouad_Earthquake Zones Map.odf
USDA NRCS Representative Slope.odf
Tsunami Hazard MaooinLNone.pdf
Noise Code.pdf
Liouefaction Studv Zones None.pdf
FRAP FHSZ Viewer.pdf
CA Beaumont_20 1 80828_TMJeo l_Marked.ndf
Phase I Photos2.odf
Phase I Photos.pdf
Site.pdf
HBM00l -01-36x48.pdf
Title Report.pdf
Phase I pp 8-l0.pdf
National CORE 8th Street Apts Beaumont Mkt St 7-7-23.pdf
Census Beaumont.odf
Census Riverside Countv.pdf
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No additional studies were performed for preparation of this NEPA other than those
referenced in specific factors.

Field lnspection [Optional!i Date and completed
by,
Nicole sanchez 3/1 12023 7Z.OO|OO AM

07/24/2014 L6132 Pace 28 ol76

Sraff Site Visit 3-7-23.docx

List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)l:
- USGS, Beaumont Quadrangle 7.5-Minute series topographic map - Goo8le

Eanh/Google - 24 CFR Part 51subpart D - NEPAsrist - Bannin8 Airport Master Plan

Update - Coastal Barrier Resource System Mapper - FIRM map 06065C0812G - EPA

Greenbook "Currently Designated Nonattaiment Areas for all criteria Pollutants
GerrickConsulting-NEPAConformityAnalysis'CaliforniaCoastalZoneMapwebsite -

USA Environmental, lnc.-Phase I Environmental Site Assessment - Bole & Associates-
NEPA-Level Biological Resources Assessment and Wetland Determination - USFW

Critical Habitat Mapper - CaIEPA Database - HUD Acceptable Separation Distance
(ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool - USDA, NRCS website - California Depanment of
Conservation-California lmportant Farmland Finder - Ms. Julianne Polanco, State
Historic Preservation Officer - Eastern lnformation Center CHRIS Response - Historic
Research Associates - Cultural Resources Study of the 8th Street Apartments - state
of California, The Resources ABency, Department of Parks and Recreation-Primary
Record - 8th Street Apartments-Conceptual Site Plan - Native American Heritage

Commission -Tribal Directory Assessment lnformation-Contact lnformation for Tribes
with tnterests in Riverside County, California - Consultation Letters sent to allTribes
and lndividuals on the NAHC Contact List and TDAT List - National Register of Historic
Places (NRHP) Records Search - Banning Airport Noise Contours - city of Beaumont

General Plan, Figure 4.2-Roadway Classification - City of Eeaumont General Plan,

Chapter 10: Noise - lllingworth & Rodkin, lnc. - Residential Development Preliminary
Noise Assessment - HUD NAG Tool web - EPA Region 9 Sole Source Aquifers Map -

Wetlands Map - Wild and Scenic Rivers list - US EPA - Elscreen Report (Version 2.1)
- U.S. Census Quick Facts-Riverside County, California - U.S. Census Quick Facts-

Beaumont city, California - Architectural Site Plan - Project Renderings - City of
Beaumont Website-various departments and sections - City of Beaumont GIS - City of
Beaumont-zoning Map Final - City of Beaumont-Land UseMap Final -cityof
Beaumont Land Use Designation Table - City of Beaumont Municipal Code - various

cited sedions - City of Eeaumont Updated Fee Schedule - City of Beaumont - General
Plan Noise Element - Beaumont Unified School District - various webpages -

Beaumont Unified School District - LCFF Budget Overview for Parents - california
Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region - Beaumont Cherry Valley
water District - 2020 Urban Water Management Plan - U.s. EPA EJscreen - climate
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Change Factors - Beaumont General Plan - Final General Plan - Draft Program
Environmental lmpact Report - Beaumont General Plan Update (Beaumont 2040 Plan)

and Revisions to the Zoning Ordinance and Zoning Map, Beaumont, California -

USDA, NRCSwebsite - California Department ofConservation regulatory maps -

California Emer8ency Mana8ement Agency - Tsunami lnundation Map for Emergency
Planning - Cal Fire - FRAP FHSZ Viewer - Beaumont Transit webpages

List of Permits Obtained:
No permits other than standard construction-related permits are required and none
oblained to date.

Public Outreach I24 CFR 58.431:

- Consultation letters mailed to tribal contacts and the State Historic Preservation
officer A public notice will be published in local publications 15 days prior to Board

of Supervisor meeting.

Cumulative lmpact Analysis [24 CFR 58.321:

No Factors in this Environmental Assessment were found to be significant on a stand-
alone basis; and there are no other activities functionally or geographically related to
this project requiring aggregation with this action - i.e., there are no other activities
that are s;milar, connected and closely related, or that are dependent upon other
activities and actions, and, therefore would need to be aggregated and evaluated with
this activity (See 40 CFR 1508.25(a)); and; there are no cumulative impacts when
considering all factors as a whole that would result in the Finding being other than No
Significant lmpact.

Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]
The project developer, National CORE, proposed this project to the County of
Riverside after researching propenies for sale in the County via the Multiple Listing
Service (MLS). The National CORE development team looked at several properties in

the broader real estate market in the County of Riverside and selected this site based

on the fact that it was closest to the main grocery, food, transportation, school, civic,
and open space amenities in the County. This property was also owned by sellers
willing to sell to contribute to the project. Locating housing near the main community
amenities reduces residents'vehicle miles traveled and encourages more walkable
and sustainable living based on smart growth principles. Through research, this site
was determined to be the most suitable site for the project meeting the criteria listed
above. No other properties reviewed were of sufficient size and met other criteria
includinS distance from amenities.
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No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.a0(e)l
There are few benefits to be obtained by not developing the site as proposed. The
project will increase the much-needed supply of housing in the project area with
existing public infrastructure and without significantly impacting existing public
services. Not developing this particular project will delay the development of much
needed development of affordable housing in the community.

5ummary of Findings and Conclusions:

The County of Riverside finds that the project will have no significant effect on the
quality of the human environment. ln several areas, implementation of County and
other agency required measures during construction, along with other conditions
required for County approval ofthe project, will not only result in the project having
no significant impact on the quality of the human environment but will have a

beneficial impact in several areas such as improving the visual aesthetics of the area.
The project will benefit the County of Riverside and low-income residents needing
affordable rental housing by providing quality low-income housing without exposing
residents to hazardous environmental conditions and will improve their quality of life.
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Law,
Authority,
or Factor

Mitigation Measure or
Condition

Mitigation Plan Complete

Noise

Abatement
and Control

A Residential Development
Preliminary Noise
Assessment study (NAG

study) was prepared for the
project by lllingworth &
Rodkin, lnc. (l&R), dated
August 23, 2023. l&R

examined the future noise

environment 10 years into
the future and reached the
following conclusions:

Accord ing to the HUD

modeling, the proposed

N/A The City of
Beaumont will
require the
project to comply
with Municipal
Code Chapter
9.02.110 - Special

Provisions,
subsection F.

Construction,
Landscape,

Ma intenance or
Repair and any
other conditions

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [CFR 1505.2(c]l:
Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce,
avoid or eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-
conformance with the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be

incorporated into project contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents.
The staff responsible for implementing and monitoring mitiBation measures should be clearly
identified in the mitigation plan.

Comments
on
completed
Measures



south facade of the second
floor of Building A would be

exposed to future worst-case

exterior noise levels reaching

68 dBA DNL. Standard
construction materials would
be sufficient in ensuring that
indoor noise levels are
maintained below 45 dBA
DNL.

All other building facades
would be exposed to noise

levels less than at the south
facade of the second floor of
Building A, and interior noise

levels within the buildings
would be below the 45 dBA

DNL threshold when doors
and windows are closed.
Forced air mecha nical

ventilation systems are
provided so that windows
and doors can be kept closed

at the occupant's discretion
to control noise intrusion
indoors. Therefore, standard
building construction is

adequate for all facades of
the buildings.

Noise barrier calculations
indicated that with the
intervening structures taken
into account all noise levels

are below 65 dBA.

l&R concluded that "No
additional noise abatement is

needed."

of approval
contained in
project
documents. *

Limit operation of
any tools or
equipment used

in construction,
drilling, repair,
alteration or
demolition work
in or within one-
quarter mile of an

occupied
residence or
residences such

that the sound
creates a noise

disturbance
across a property
line to the
following times:
* June through
September:
Between the
weekday hours of
six p.m. and six

a.m. + october
through May:
Between the
weekday hours of
six p.m. and
seven a.m.

Soil

Suitability /
Slope/
Erosion /
DrainaBe

- The City of Beaumont
requires that a Beotechnical
soils report be prepared and

submitted to the City as part

of plan review and approval

N/A Both interim and
permanent
erosion control
measures are
required by the

Beau mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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and Storm
Wate r
Ru noff

as part of the planning and
permitting process. - The

geotechnical report will be

reviewed by the City to
determine the necessary site
mitigations necessary for the
planned structures - the
recommendations and

requirements outlined in the
geotechnical report will be

required to be implemented
during site preparation and
construction. - All
a pplicable State and local

building codes and City of
Beaumont requirements are
required to be complied
with. - Although
susceptibility to erosion by

water is considered minimal
due to the mild slope of the
site, the City will require the
site to be designed to reduce

susceptibility to erosion on
the site, including the use of
cut and fill and retaining
walls, as necessary. - City
grading and site prepa ration
requirements and the
recommendations containing
in the city-required soil
engineering investigation
report (geotechnical) are
required to be adhered to,
with City monitoring for
ad herence to mitigate the
risk of erosion created by

development of the project -

mitigations during site
prepa ration and in project

design to mitigate the
erosion risk during all phases

ofthe project. - The City
will require that standard
BMP's be followed durin8
construction to minimize

Santa Ana
Regional Water
Quality control
Board and by the
City and County
as a condition of
construction with
standard BMP's

followed d uring
and after
construction and

re-vegetation
following
construction. The
project is

required to
comply with all

applica ble

County
regulations and
planning division
conditions
including those of
the Regional and

State water
quality control
boards. The
County will
require a final
design
geotechnical
report prior to
the Fina I

Subdivision Map
being recorded
and before a

grading permit for
onsite project
grading is issued.
The final
geotechnical
report will include
an evaluation of
the expansion
potential of soil
on designed

Beau mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

OU24/2024 L6:32 Page 32 of 76



construction related erosion
from the site during
construction activities.

roads and
bu ild ing

foundations. lf
expansive soils
exist onsite,
grading practices

that reduce the
effect of
expansive soil on
designed roads

and build ing

foundations sha ll

be implemented
and become a

requirement of
subsequent
grading permit(s).

Hazards and

Nuisances
including
Site Safety
and Site-
Generated
Noise

- The City-required
geotechnical report will
address any site preparation

or foundation design
necessary to address fault
zones and potential ground

shaking produced by faults in
the project area. - The
project is not expected to
expose people or structures
to substantial adverse
effects, including the risk of
loss, injury, or death as a

result of geologic hazards

including earthquakes, strong
selsmic ground shaking,

seismic-related ground
failure, or landslides with
adherence to California
Building Code Requirements
for structures built within
areas characterized as Site

Classification D per the
American Society of Civil
Engineers (ASCE 7-16). -

The City-required
geotechnical soils report
prepared for the project will
address any potential

N/A The City of
Beaumont will
require the
proiect to comply
with Municipal
code Chapter
9.02.110 - Special

Provisions,
subsection F.

Construction,
Landscape,

Maintenance or
Repa ir and any
other conditions
of approval
contained in

project
documents. *

Limit operation of
any tools or
equipment used

in construction,
drilling, repair,
alteration or
demolition work
in or within one-
qua rter mile of an

occupied
residence or

Bea u m o nt- 3-Apa rt m e nt Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

07/241202416:32 Page 33 of 76



liq uefaction issues and

mitigations, if required. -
Sta ndard conditions of
approval will be adhered to
during construction including
allowable hours for use of
equipment and other
constructionactivities. -

The project is required to
comply with City of
Beaumont Municipal Code

chapter and Section
9.02.110(F).

residences such

that the sound
creates a noise
disturbance
across a property
line to the
following times:
* June through
September:
Between the
weekday hours of
six p.m. and six

a.m. * October
through May:
Between the
weekday hours of
six p.m. and
seven a.m.

Clean Air
Act, as

amended,
particularly
section
176(c) & (d);

40 CFR Parts

5, 51,93

N/A During grading
and construction,
sensitive
receptors will
potentially be

subject to
increased
pollutant
concentrations,
primarily from
blowing dust
associated with
gro u nd

disturbances and

construction
equipment
emissions. The

effect will be

mitigated by
requiring the
developer to
comply with the
County's dust
control program
and the South
Coast Air Quality
Management
District

Beau mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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regulations.
Feasible

Mitigation
Measures *

water all active
construction
areas at least
twice da ily.

Frequency should
be based on the
type of operation,
soil, and wind
exposure. *

Prohibit all
grading activities
during periods of
high wind (over

15 mph). + Apply
chemical soil
stabilizers on
inactive
construction
areas (disturbed
lands within
construction
projects that are
unused for at
least four
consecutive
days). * Apply
non-toxic binders
(e.9., latex acrylic
copolymer) to
exposed areas
after cut and fill
operations and
hydro seed area.
* Haul trucks shall

maintain at least

2'0" of freeboard.
* Cover all trucks
hauling dirt, sand,

or loose
materials. * Plant
tree windbreaks
on the windward



perimeter of
construction
projects if
adjacent to open
land. * Plant
veBetative ground

cover in disturbed
areas as soon as

possible. * Cover
inactive storage
piles. * Sweep
streets if visible
soil material is

carried out from
the construction
site. + Post a

publicly visible
sign which
specifies the
telephone
number and
person to contact
regarding dust
complaints. This
person shall
respond to
complaints and

take corrective
action within 48
hours. The phone

number of the
Riverside County
Air Qua lity
Management
District sha ll be

visible to ensure
compliance with
Rule 402

Nuisance). *

Limit the area
under
construction at
any one time.

Endangered
Species Act
ol 1973,

N/A The following
Conservation,
Avoidance and

Bea umont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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particularly
section 7;

50 CFR Part
402

Minimization
Measures will be

incorporated into
the project

design: + lf
construction
occurs d uring the
nesting season
(February -

September 15),

the developer
and/or contractor
sha ll hire a

qualified biologist
to conduct pre-

construction
surveys no more
than 14 days prior
to initiation of
demolition
activities. The

survey shall cover
all areas of
suitable nesting
habitat within
500 feet of the
property and shall

be valid for one
construction
season. Prior to
the start of
removal activities,
documentation of
the survey shall
be provided to
the client and if
the survey results
are negative, no
further mitigation
is required and
necessary
structure and tree
removal may
proceed. lf there
is a break in

demolition

Bea umont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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activity of more
than 14 days,

then subsequent
surveys shall be

cond ucted. lf the
survey results are
positive (active

nests are found),
impacts shall be

avoided by the
establishment of
appropriate
buffers. The

biologist shall
consult with the
ca lifornia
Depa rtment of
Fish and Wildlife
(CDFW) to
determine the
size of an

appropriate
buffer area
(CDFW guidelines
recommend
implementation
of 500-foot
buffers).
Monitoring of
the nest by a

qualified biologist
may be required
if the activity has

the potentialto
adversely affect
an active nest. lf
demolition
activities are
scheduled to
occur d uring the
nonbreeding
season
(September 15-

January), a survey
is not required
and no further
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studies are
necessary

National
Historic
P re se rvat io n

Act of 1966,
particularly
sections 106

and 110; 36

CFR Pa rt
800

N/A Based on the
Code of Federal
Regulations Title
36, Volume 3

(Rev. July 1,

z01tl, rt

archaeological
remains are
exposed during
gro u nd

construction,
work within five
meters of the
radius of the
find(s) must be

halted and a

qualified
archaeologist
retained to
evaluate the
findings. lf human
remains are
encountered
during
excavations
associated with
this project, all
work must halt,
and the County
Coroner must be

notified (Section

7050.5 of the
california Health

and Safety Code).

The coroner will
determine
whether the
remains are of
forensic interest.
lf the coroner,
with the aid of
the supervising
archaeologist,
determines that

Bea umont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825
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the remains are
prehistoric, the
coroner will
contact the
Native American
Heritage
Commlssion
(NAHC). The
NAHC will be

responsible for
designating the
most likely
descendant
(MtD), who will
be responsible for
the ultimate
disposition of the
remains, as

required by
Section 5097.98
of the Public
Resources Code.

The MLD should
make his/her
recommendations
within 48 hours of
their notification
by the NAHC. This
recommendation
may include A)

the
nondestructive
removaland
analysis of human
remains and
items associated
with Native
American human
remains; (B)

preservation of
Native American
human remains
and associated
items in place; (C)

relinquishment of
Native American
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human remains
and associated
items to the
descenda nts for
treatment; or (D)

other culturally
appropriate
treatment.

Project Mitigation Plan

City will monitor and implement as necessary

SupportinB documentation on completed measures
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APPENDIX A: Related Federal Laws and Authorities

Airport Hazards

1. To ensure compatible land use development you must determine your site's
proximity to civil and military airports. ls your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport
or 2,5fi) feet of a civilian airport?

r'No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.
Document and upload the map showing that the site is not within the
applicable distances to a military or civilian airport below

Yes

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
The project is not within an FAA-designated civilian airport Runway Clear Zone (RCZ),

or within a military airfield Clear Zone (CZ) or Accident Potential Zone (APZ), therefore
no disclosure is required. - Only those airports designated by the FAA as

"commercial civil airports" which are part of the National Plan of lntegrated Airports,
are subject to HUD regulation 24 CFR 51D. - There are no civilian airports located
within 2,500'and no military airports located within 15 miles of the project site. The

nearest airport is the Eanning Municipal Airport 6 miles east. - The project is in

compliance with 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D and noticing is not required.

Supporting documentation

NEPAssist Aimorts No Military l5 Mites.pdf
Airports No Military l5 miles.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or miti8ation required?
Yes

I

It is HUD's policy to apply standards to
prevent incompatible development
around civil airports and military airfields.

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D

r'No

OLl24/2024 76:32 PaEe 42 ol76
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HUD financial assastance may not be

used foa most activities in units ofthe
Coastal Barriet Resources System

(CBRS). See 16 USC 3504 for limitations

on federal expenditures affecting the

CBR5.

Coastal Barrier Resources Act
(CBRA)of 1982, as amended by

the Coastal Barrier lmprovement

Act of 1990 {16 USC 3501}

Beaumont'3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 90000001037482s

Coastal Barrier Resources

This projeat is located in a state that does not contain CBRA units. Therefore, this projeat is in
compliance with the Coastal Barrier ResourcesAct.

Complianae Determination
This project is located in a state that does not contain CBRS units. Therefore, this
project is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act.

Supporting doaumentation

CURS MapDer No Units in CA.pdf

Are formal aompliance steps o, mitigatlon required?
Yes

r'No

OU24/2024 76132 PaEe 44 ol76
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1. Does this project involve financial assistance for construction, rehabilitation, or
acquisition of a mobile home, building, or insurable personal property?

/ No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from
flood insurance.

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.

Yes

4. While flood insurance is not mandatory for this project, HUD strongly recommends
that all insurable structures maintain flood insurance under the National Flood lnsurance
Protram (NFIP). Will flood insurance be required as a mitigation measure or condition?

Yes

r'No

Screen 5ummary
Compliance Determination
The project does not involve property acquisition, land management, construction or
improvement within a 100-year floodplain (Zones A or V) identified by FEMA maps. -

According to FIRM map 06065C0812G dated 8.28.08, the project site is located in

Zone X, an "Area of Minimal Flood Hazard." - Therefore, the project is in compliance
and flood insurance is not required to be purchased and maintained.

Supportint documentation
IrlRMIrl'T'E 06065C0812G X.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or miti8ation required?

Yes

Certain types of federal financial assistance may not be

used in floodplains unless the community participates

in National Flood lnsurance Program and flood

insurance is both obtained and maintained.

Flood Disaster

Protection Act of 1973

as amended (42 USC

4001-4128)

24 cFR s0.4(b}(1)

and 24 CFR 58.6(a)

and (b); 24 CFR

ss.1(b).

r'No
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Beau mont-3-Apartment

Flood lnsurance
Legislation Regulation



Beaumont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

07/24/2024 16132 Pate 46 ot 76



The clean Air Act is administered

by the U.S. Environmental

Protection A8ency (EPA), which

sets national standards on

ambient pollutants. ln addition,

the Clean Air Act is administered

by States, which must develop

State lmplementation Plans (SlPs)

to regulate their state air quality.

Proiects funded by HUD must

demonstrate that they conform

to the appropriate slP.

Clean Air Act {42 USC 7401 et

seq.) as amended particularly

section 176(c)and (d) (42 USC

7s06(c) and (d))

40 cFR Parts 6, 51

and 93

Beaumont-3-Apartment 90000001037482s

Air Quality

1, Does your proied inalude new aonstruction oraonversion of land use facilitatingthe
development of public, commercial, or industria I faailities OR live or more dwelling unitr?

2. ls your project's air quality management district or county in non-attainment or

maintenanae statusforany criteria pollutants?

y' Yes

No

Air Quality Attainment Status of Proie.t's County orAir Quality Management Distri.t

No, project's county or air quality management distrid is in attainment status for
all criteria pollutants.

r' Yes, pro.iect's management district or county is in non-attainment or
maintenance status for the following criteria pollutants (check all that apply)

Carbon Monoxide

Lead

Nitrogen dioxide

Sulfur dioxide

Ol/24/202416132 PaEe 47 of 76
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3. What are the de mirrimii emissions levels (40 CFR 93.153) or screening levels fo. the
non-attainment or maintenance level pollutants indicated above

Ozone

Particulate Matter, <2.5 microns

Particulate Matter, <10 microns

Ozone

Particulate Matter, <2.5 microns
Particulate Matter, <10 microns

Ozone
Particulate Matter, <2.5

microns
Particulate Matter, <10

microns

Beaumont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

ppb (parts per million)

Fg/m3 (micrograms per cubic meterofair)
Ug/m3 (micrograms per cubic meter of air)

Provide your source used to determine levels herei
The project site is located in an area with several Federal criteria pollutants classified as

"Nonattainment." - Per the EPA Greenbook, Riverside County has several Eederal criteria
pollutants classified as Nonattainment. -Verified by EPA Greenbook "Currently Designated
Nonattainment Areas for all Criteria Pollutants downloaded 2.22.23 from
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html#CAtIFORNIA 'A NEPAConformity
Analysis prepared for the project by Gerrick Consulting, dated April 6, 2023, determined that the
"IM]aximum annual emissions are much less than their associated de minimis thresholds. A
formal SIP consistency analysis is not required." - The project is in compliance.

4. Daterminc the estimated emissions levels ofyour project. Willyour project exceed
anV ofthe de minimis or threshold emissions levels ot non-attainment and maintenance level
pollutants or exceed the screening levels established by the state or air quality management
district?
r' No, the project wlll nol exceed de minimis or threshold emissions levels or

screening levels.

Enter the estimate emission levels

ppb (parts per million)
pB/m3 (micrograms per cubic meter
of air)

!g/m3 (micro8rams per cubic meter
ofair)

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section

Yes, the project exceeds de minimis efiissions levels or screening levels.
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Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
The project site is located in an area with several Federal criteria pollutants classified
as " Nonattain ment. " - Per the EPA Greenbook, Merced County has several Federal
criteria pollutants classified as Nonattainment. -Verified by EPA Greenbook
"Currently Designated Nonattainment Areas for all Criteria Pollutants downloaded
2.22.23 lrom https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html#CALIFORNIA -

A NEPA Conformity Analysis prepared for the project by Gerrick Consulting, dated
April 6, 2023, determined that the "[M]aximum annual emissions are much less than
their associated de minimis thresholds. A formal SIP consistency analysis is not
required." - The project is in compliance.

Supporting documentation
NEPA Conlirrmity Analysis.pdl'
Caleemod Annual.pdf
EPA Greenbook.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

r'No
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Federal assistance to applicant

agencies for activities affecting

any coastal use or resource is

granted only when such

activities are consistent with

federally approved State

Coastal Zone Management Act

Plans.

Coastal Zone Management

Act (15 USC 1457-14641,

particularly section 307(c)

and (d) (15 USC 14s6(c) and

(d))

15 CFR Part 930

Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

Coastal Zone Management Act

1. ls the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state
Coastal Management Plan?

Yes

/No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document
and upload all documents used to make your determination below.

Screen Summarv
Compliance Determination
This project is not located in the coastal zone and therefore does not involve the
placement, erection or removal of materials, nor increase the intensity of use in the
coastal zone. - The project site is located approximately 84 miles east of the Coastal
Zone per attached California Coastal Commission maps.

Supporting documentation

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

./ No
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It is HUD policy that all properties that are beint
proposed for use in HUO programs be free of
hazardous materials, contamination, toxia

chemicals and Eases, and radioactive

substances, where a hazard could affect the

health and safety ofthe occupants or conflict

with the intended utilization ofthe property.

24 cFR s8.s(i)(2)

24 CFR s0.3(i)

Beaumont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

Contamination and Toxic Substances

Explain:

The project involves new development for habitation; but is not
located within one mile of an NPL though there is one listed

"Superfund" site; the site is not located within 2,000 feet of a CERCLIS

site. - USA Environmental, lnc. (USAE)prepared a Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on the project site, dated
November 2022. USAE did not identify any Recognized Environmental
Conditions (RECS), Controlled Recogni2ed Environmental Conditions
(CRECs), or Historical Recognized Environment Condition (HREc)

associated with the site. - USAE identified one site listed on the
Superfund list but it is not listed on the NPL as it is removal only with
no assessment required. USAE concluded that the Superfund listed site
poses no risk for the project site. - As the site contains a house built in
1935 which may contain asbestos containing materials (ACM) or lead-

based paint (LBP); an Asbestos and Lead Sampling Report was prepared

0l/24/2024 L6132 Page 51 of 76

r' American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA)

ASTM Phase ll ESA

Remediation or clean-up plan

ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening
None ofthe Above

2. Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances found that
could affect the health and safety of proiect occupants or conflict with the intended use ofthe
property? (Were any recognized environmental conditions or RECS identilied in a Phase I ESA

and confirmed in a Phase ll tSA?)

,/ No

Generalrequirements tegislation Regulations

1. How was site contamination evaluated? Select allthat apply. Document and upload
documentation and reports and evaluation explanation ofsite contamination below.
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by USAE, dated August, 2023. Asbestos - No discernible levels of
asbestos were found in the collected and analyzed samples. Lead -

Samples significantly exceeded both Cal OSHA limits of 600 ppm and

federal limits of 5,000 ppm. - All local, state and federal requirements
for handling, removal and worker protection are required to be

adhered to, include permits, chain-of-custody, and disposal in a
location approved for said materials. - USAE investigated the
potential for a Vapor lntrusion Condition (VlC) or Vapor Encroachment
Condition (VEC) with the following result: "This assessment has

revealed no evidence of VIC or VECs environmental issues in

connection with the subject property."

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.

Yes

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
Site contamination was evaluated as follows: ASTM Phase I ESA. On-site or nearbytoxic,
hazardous, or radioactive substances that could affect the health and safety of project
occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property were not found. The project
is in compliance with contamination and toxic substances requirements.

Supporting documentation

22-319 Phase I NCR Beaumont ( l ).pdl'

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

r'No
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Endangered Species
Generalrequirements ESA teSislation ReBulations

Section 7 ofthe Endangered Species Act {!SA)
mandates that federal agencies ensure that
actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out
shall notjeopardize the continued existence of
federally listed plants and animals or result in

the adverse modification or destruction of
desiSnated critical habitat. Where their adions

may affect resources protected by the ESA,

agencies mustconsultwith the Fish and Wildlife

SeNice and/or the National Marine Fisheries

Service ("FWS" and "NMFS" or "the Services").

The Endantered

Species Act of 1973

(16 U.S.C. 1531et

seq.); particularly

section 7 (16 USC

1s35).

50 CFR Part

402

No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature ofthe activities involved in

the project.

r' No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understandin&
memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by
local HUD office

txplain your determination:
The project involves new development for habitation; but is not
located within one mile of an NPL though there is one listed

"Superfund" site; the site is not located within 2,000 feet of a CERCLIS

site. - USA Environmental, lnc. (USAE) prepared a Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on the project site, dated
November 2022. USAE did not identify any Recognized Environmental
Conditions (RECs), Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions
(CRECs), or Historical Recognized Environment Condition {HREC)
associated with the site. - USAE identified one site listed on the
Superfund list but it is not listed on the NPL as it is removal only with
no assessment required. USAE concluded that the Superfund listed site
poses no risk for the project site. - As the site contains a house built in
1935 which may contain asbestos containing materials (ACM) or lead-
based paint (LBP); an Asbestos and Lead Sampling Report was prepared
by USAE, dated August, 2023. Asbestos - No discernible levels of
asbestos were found in the collected and analyzed samples. Lead -

Samples si8nificantly exceeded both Cal OSHA limits of 600 ppm and

Page 53 of 76

1. Does the projeat involve any adivities that have the potential to affect speaifies or
habitats?
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federal limits of 5,000 ppm. - All local, state and federal requirements
for handling, removal and worker protection are required to be

adhered to, include permits, chain-of-custody, and disposal in a
location approved for said materials. - USAE investigated the
potential for a Vapor lntrusion Condition (VlC) or Vapor Encroachment
Condition (VEC) with the following result: "This assessment has

revealed no evidence of VIC or VECS environmental issues in

connection with the subject property."

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document
and upload all documents used to make your determination below.

Yes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species and/or
habitats.

Screen 5ummary
Compliance Determination
This project will have No Effect on listed species based on a letter of understanding,
memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local
HUD office. This project is in compliance with the Endangered Species Act.

Supporting documentation

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

,/ No
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Explosive and Flammable Hazards
Generalrequirements Legislation Regulation

HUD-assisted projects must meet

Acceptable separation Distance (AsD)

requirements to protect them from

explosive and flammable hazards.

24 CFR Part 51

Subpart C

1. ls the proposed HuD-assisted project itselfthe development of a hazardous facility (a

facility that mainly stores, handles or processes tlammable or combustible chemicals such as

bulk fuelstorage facilities and retineries)?

Yes

2, Does this project include any ofthe following adivities: development, aonstruction,
rehabilitation that will inarease residential densities, or conve.slon?

3. within 1 mile of the proieat site, are there any aurrent or planned stationary
aboveground storage containers that are covered by 24 CFR 51C? Containers that are NOT

covered under the regulation include:
. Containers 100 gallons or less in capacity, containing common liquid industrial

fuels oR
. containers of liquified petroleum ga6 (LPG) or propane with a water volume

aapacity of 1,000 gallons or less that meet the requirements of the 2017 or later version of
National Fire Protedion Association (NFPA) Code 58.
lf all containers within the searah area fit the above c teria, answer "No." For any other type
of aboveground storage aontainer within the search area that holds one of the flammable or
explosive mate.ials listed in Appendix I of24 CFR part 51 subpart C, answer "Yes."

No

r' Yes

01,/24/2024 L6132 Page 55 oI 76
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4. Based on the analysis, is the proposed HuD-assisted project located at or beyond the
required sepaEtion distance from allcovered tanks?

/ Yes

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section

No

Screen Summary
complianae Determination
The project will expose neither people nor buildings to above-ground explosive or
flammable fuels or chemicals containers hazards. - There are several locations
within one mile ofthe project site with above-Bround storage (AST) containers. Per

the CaIEPA database, the nearest AST to the site is a 599-gallon tank located
approximately 2,000'southwest ofthe site with an Acceptable Separation Distance
(AsD) of223.4'. - Four additional sites are located fu rther from the site (3,500'+) but
within one mile with 1,1gg-gallon tanks and an ASD of 298'. - AllAST5 are well
outside of the applicable ASDs.

CaIEPA Rcgulated Site Po(al I Milc.pdf
Above Cround Stora,te T.rnks.pdl

Are Iormal aomplianae steps or mititation required?
Yes

r'No
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The Farmland Protection

Polic,y Act (FPPA) discoura8es

federal adivities that would

convert farmland to
nonagricultural purposes.

Farmland Protection Policy

Act of 1981 (7 U.S.C.4201

et seq.)

7 CFR Part 558

Beaumont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

Farmlands Protection

1. Does your project include any activities. includinS new construction, ecquisition of
undeveloped land or converrion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-a8ricultural
use?

r' Yes

No

2. Does your prorect meet one ofthe followint exemptions?

. Construction limited to on-farm structures needed for farm operations.

. Construction limited to new minor secondary (accessory) structures such as a garage or
storage shed

. Project on land already in or committed to urban development or used for water
storage. (7 CFR 658.2(a))

r' Yes

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Do€ument
and upload all documents used to make your determination below.

No

Screen Summarv
Compliance Determination

100% of site soils are classified as "Prime Farmland if lrrigated." The site does not
contain "Prime Farmland," "Unique Farmland" "Farmland of Statewide lmportance"
or other "Farmland of Local lmportance" as identified by the USDA, NRCS. -
Although 100% of site soils are rated as "Prime Farmland if lrrigated," the project site
is a developed infill site in a developed urban area of Beaumont and is, therefore,
exempt. Verified through Web Soil Survey downloads from the USDA, NRCS website
at http://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/HomePage.html - According to Part
658.2 ofthe Farmland Protection policy act, "farmland" means prime or unique
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farmlands as defined in section 1540 (c)(1) ofthe Act or farmland that is determined
by the appropriate state or unit or local government agency or agencies with
concurrence of the Secretary to be farmland of statewide of local importance.
Farmland does not include land already committed to urban development. - The

California lmportant Farmland Finder classifies the site as "Urban and Built-up Land."

Supporting documentation

TJSDA NRCS Farrnland Classification.pdf
DOC Importanl Farmland Finder Urban.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

r'No
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Executive Order 11988,

Floodplain Management,

requires federal adivities to

avoid impacls to floodplains

and to avoid direct and

indirect support of floodplain

development to the extent
practicable.

Executive Order 11988 24 CFR 55

Beaumont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

Floodplain Ma ment

1, oo any ofthe following exemptions apply? select the applicable citation? lonly one
selection possible)

55.12(cX3)
ss.12(cX4)
ss.12(cXs)
ss.12(cX6)
ss.12(cX7)
ss.12(cX8)
ss.12(c)(e)
ss.12(cX10)
ss.12(cX11)y' None of the above

2. Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showlng the site here:

I II.(N4l-.1"1.l 06065(108I2(j X( I ).pdl

The Federal Emergency Management Agency {FEMA) desi8nates floodplains. The FEMA

Map Servace Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood lnsurance Rate

Maps (FlRMs). For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available
information to determine floodplain information. lnclude documentation, including a

discussion of why this is the best available information for the site.

Does your project occur in a floodplain?

/No
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.

Yes

07124/2024 76:32
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Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
The project does not involve property acquisition, land management, construction or
improvement within a 100-year floodplain (Zones A or V) identified by FEMA maps. -

According to FIRM map 06065C0812G dated 8.28.08, the project site is located in

Zone x, an "Area of Minimal Flood Hazard."

supporting documentation

Are formal compliance steps or mititation required?
Yes

,/ No
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Regulations under

Section 106 of the

NationalHistoric

PreseNation Act
(NHPA) require a

consultative process

to identify historic
properties, assess

project impacts on

them, and avoid,

minimize, or mitigate

adverse effects

Section 106 of the
National Historic

Preservation Act
(15 U.S.C.470f)

35 CFR 800 "Protection of Historic

Properties"

https://www.Eovinfo.qov/content/okp/CF

R-2012-title36-vol3/pdTCFR-2012-title36-

vol3-oa.t800.pdf

Beaumont-3-Apartment

Historic Preservation

Beaumont, CA 90000001037482s

Thrcshold
ls Section 106 review required for your project?

No, because the project consists solely of activities listed as exempt in a
Pro8rammatic Agreement (PA ). (See the PA Database to find applicable PAs.)

No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potential to
Cause Effects memo or other determination [36 CFR 800.3(a)(1)].

r' Yes, because the project includes activities with potentialto cause effects (direct
or indirect).

Step 7- lnitiote Consultotion
Select allconsulting parties below (check allthat apply)l

r' State Historic Preservation Offer (SHPO) Response Period Elapsed

'/ Advisory Council on Historic Preservation Not Required

r' lndian Tribes, including Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (THPOs) or Native
Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs)

r' ABua Caliente Band of Cahuilla indians Response Period Elapsed

07124/202416132
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/ Agustine Band of Cahuilla Mission
lnd ia ns
/ Cabazon Band of Mission lndians
r' Cahuilla Band of Mission lndians
/ Colorado River Band ofColorado River
ind ian
r' Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation,
Arizo na
/ Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla and

Cupeno lndians
r' Morongo Band of Mission lndians
r' Pala Band of Mission lndians
/ Pechanga Band of Luiseno Mission
lnd ia ns
r' Quechan Tribe ofthe Fort Yuma
lndian Reservation
/ Ramona Band of Cahuilla
/ Rincon Band of Luiseno lndians
r' San Manuel Band of Mission lndians
/ Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla lndians
y' Serrano Nation of Mission lndians
/ Soboba Band of Luiseno lndians
r' Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla
lndians

Completed

Response Period E lapsed
Completed
Response Period Elapsed

Response Period Ela psed

Response Period E lapsed

Response Period Ela psed

Response Period Ela psed

Response Period Ela psed

Response Period Elapsed

Response Period Elapsed

Response Period Ela psed

Response Period Elapsed

Response Period Elapsed

Response Period Elapsed

Response Period Elapsed

Response Period Ela psed

Other Consulting Parties
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The County of Riverside has determined, and SHPO has not objected, that no historic
properties will be affected by development ofthe project. No response was received
from the SHPO. Attachment J contains the following supporting documentation:
County SHPO consultation letter dated 8.30.23 wherein the County stated its findinS
of "No Historic Properties Affected" per 36 CFR Part 800.4(d)(1); SHPO did not
respond to the County's Finding within 30 days of submission; A Cultural Resources

Study ofthe 8th Street Apartment Project, including DPR-523 complerted for the
existing structure located on the site, dated rune 2023i California Historical Resources

lnformation System (CHRIS) report, dated May 30, 2023; Tribal Directory Assessment
lnformation (TDAI) list for Riverside County; Native American Heritage Commission
(NAHC) respon5e letter, dated 2.23.23, which stated that a search of the sacred Lands

File {sLF), was conducted with negative resultsj Consultation letters sent to tribal list
contacts mailed 8.21.23 - two responses were received: one from the Augustine Band

of Cahuilla lndians, dated 8.25.23, who stated that "we are unaware of specific
cultural resources that may be affected by the proposed prolect," and requested to
be contacted if any cultural resources were discovered, and; second, from Lorrie
Gre8ory, cultural Resource coordinator of the cahuilla Band of lndians who
"suggestted] reaching out to the Morongo Band of lndians concerning any cultural
resources in the area since they are closest to the project area. However, this area is a

part ofTraditional Cahuilla land use so ifthey failto respond, we would be appreciate
to be consulted on this project," and; National Register of Historic Places (NRHP)

aerial search results for the project area.

Document and upload allcorrespondence, notices and notes (including comments and

objections received below).

Was the Section 106 Lender Delegation Memo used for Section 106 consultation?

Yes

No

Step 2- ldentily ond Evdluote Histotic Propefties
1. Define the Area of Potential Effect (APEI, either by entering the address(es) or

uploading a map depicting the APE below:

ln the chart below, list historic properties identified and evaluated in the APE. Every
historic propertythat may be affected by the project should be i.cluded in the ahart.

Upload the documentation (survey forms, ReBister nominations, concurrence(s) and/or

07/24/202416:32 PaEe 63 of 76

Oescribe the process of selecting consultin8 parties and initiating consultation here:



Beau mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

objection(s), notes, and photos) that justify your National Register Status determination
below.

Additional Notes:

2. was a survey of historic buildings and/or archeological sites done as part of the
project?

Yes

r'No

Step 3 -Assess Effeds of the Projed on Historic Properties

Only properties that are listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places receive

further consideration underSection 106. Assessthe effect(s) of the project by applying the
criteria of Adverse Effect. (36 cFR 800.5)l Consider direct and indirect effects as applicable as

per guidance on direct and indirect effects.

Choose one of the findings below - No Historic Properties Affected, No Adverse Effect, or
Adverse Effect; and seek concurrence from consulting parties,

No Historic Properties Affected

/ No Adverse Effect

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.
Document reason for finding:

The County of Riverside has determined, and SHPO has not objected, that no

historic properties will be affected by development of the project. No

response was received from the SHPO.

Address / Location

/ District
SHPO Concurrence Sensitive

lnformation

0U24/2024 t6:32 Page 54 of 76
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Does the No Adverse Effect finding contain conditions?

Yes (check all that apply)

r'No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and upload
concurrence(s) or objection(s) below.

Adverse Effect

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination

Based on Section 106 consultation the project will have No Adverse Effect on historic
properties. Conditions: None. Upon satisfactory implementation of the conditions,
which should be monitored, the project is in compliance with Section 106.

Supporting documentation

APE.pdf
SHPO Packaqe 8th Streel Beaumont.pdf
8th Street ADts Tribal Letters S isned.pdl

r'No

07/24/2024 76:32 Page 55 of 76
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HUD's noise regulations protect

residential properties from

excessive noise exposure. HUD

encourages mitigation as

appropriate.

Noise control Act of 1972

General Services Administration

Federal Management Circular

75-2: "Compatible Land Uses at

Federal Airfields"

Title 24 CFR 51

Subpart B

Beau mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

Noise Abatement and Control

1. What activities does your project involve? Check allthat apply:

/ New construction for residential use

NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if
they are located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for
new construction projects in Normally Unacceptable zones. See 24 CFR

51.101(a)(3) for further details.

A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction or
reconstruction

An interstate land sales registration

Any timely emergency assistance under disaster assistance provision or
appropriations which are provided to save lives, protect property, protect public
health and safety, remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of
restoring facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster
None of the above

4. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generatoE in the
vicinity (1000'from a major road, 3000'from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport),

lndicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below:

There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above.

07/24/2024 L6:32 PaBe 66 of 76
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r' Noise generators were found within the threshold distances

5. Complete the Preliminary ScreeninB to identify potential noise generators in the

Acceptable: (65 decibels or less; the ceiling may be shifted to 70 decibels in

circumstances described in 524 CFR 51.105(a))

r' Normally Unacceptable: (Above 65 decibels but not exceeding 75 decibels; the
floor may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in 524 CFR

s1.10s(a))

Document and upload noise analysis, including noise level and

data used to complete the analysis below.

Yes

Unacceptable: (Above 75 decibels)

Document and upload noise analysis, including noise level and data used to
complete the ana lysis below.

6. HUD strongly encourages miti8ation be used to eliminate adverse noise impacts.
E{plain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the impact or
effect, including the timeline for implementation. This information will be automatically
included in the Mitigation summary for the environmental review.

ot/24/2024 L6:32 Page 67 ot 76
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ls your prorect in a largely undeveloped area?

/No

HUD strongly encourages conversion of noise-exposed sites to land uses compatible
with high noise levels.

Check here to affirm that you have considered converting this property to a non-
residential use compatible with high noise levels.
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./ Mitigation as follows will be implemented:

A Residential Development Preliminary Noise Assessment study (NAG study)
was prepared for the project by lllingworth & Rodkin, lnc. (l&R), dated August
23,2023. l&R examined the future noise environment 10 years into the future
and reached the following conclusions: According to the H UD modeling, the
proposed south facade of the second floor of Building A would be exposed to
future worst-case exterior noise levels reaching 68 dBA DNL. Standard
construction materials would be sufficient in ensuring that indoor noise levels

are maintained below 45 dBA DNL. All other building facades would be

exposed to noise levels less than at the south facade of the second floor of
Building A, and interior noise levels within the buildings would be below the 45
dBA DNL threshold when doors and windows are closed. Forced air mechanical
ventilation systems are provided so that windows and doors can be kept
closed at the occupant's discretion to control noise intrusion indoors.
Therefore, standard building construction is adequate for all facades ofthe
buildings. Noise barrier calculations indicated that with the interveninB
structures taken into account all noise levels are below 65 dBA. l&R

concluded that "No additional noise abatement is needed."

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and

upload drawings, specifications, and other materials as needed to describe the project's
noise mitiBation measures below.

No mitigation is necessa ry.

Screen Summarv
Compliance Oetermination
A Noise Assessment was conducted. The noise level was normally unacceptable: 68.0
db. See noise analysis. The project is in compliance with HUD's Noise regulation with
mitigation.

Supporting documentation

N oise-EA-Partner- Worksheet.docx
Noise Element.pdf
Beaumonl Noise Ordinance.pdf
Banning Aimort Noise Contours.pdf
Mobility Roadway Classification and Cross Sections.pdf
8th Street Beaumont - NEPA Noise.pdf
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Are ,ormal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

r' No

90000001037482s
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Sole Source Aquifers
General requirements

The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974

protects drinking water systems

which are the sole or principal

drinking water source for an area

and which, if contaminated, would

create a significant hazard to public

health.

Beaumont, CA

Legislation

Safe Drinking Water

Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C.

201, 300f et seq., and

21 U.S.C. 349)

900000010374825

Regulation

Yes

r'No

/No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and

upload documentation used to make your determination, such as a map of your project
(or jurisd iction, ifappropriate) in relation to the nearest SSA and its source area, below.

Screen 5ummary
Compliance Determination
The project is not located on a sole source aquifer area. The project is in compliance
with Sole Source Aquifer requirements.

40 CFR Pa rt 149

Supporting documentation

07/24/2024 76:32 Paee 70 o176

1. Does the project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing
building(s)?

2. ls the project located on a sole source aquifer (SSA)?

A sole source aquifer is defined as an aquifer that supplies at least 50 percent of the
drinking water consumed in the area overlying the aquifer. This includes streamflow

source areas, which are upstream areas of losing streams that flow into the rechar8e

area.

Yes
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SSA Map None.pdf
SSA Dlstance Aerial 72 Miles N.pdf
Regional SSA Map.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Yes

/No

90000001037482s
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Wetlands Protection
Generalrequirements Legislation Regulation

Executive Order 11990 discoura8es direct or
indirect support of new construction impactinE

wetlands whereverthere is a practicable

alternative. The Fish and Wildlife service's

NationalWetlands lnventory can be used as a

primary screening tool, but observed or known

wetlands not indicated on Nwl maps must also

be processed Off-site impacts that result in

draining, impounding. or destroying wetlands

must also be processed.

Executive Order

11990

24 CFR 55.20 can be

used forgeneral
guidance regarding

the 8 Step Process.

1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Orde, 11990,

expanrion of a building's tootprint, orSround disturbance? The term "new aonstruction" shall
include draininS, dredging, channelizin& fillinS, diking, impounding, and related activities and
any st.uctures orfaailities begun or autho zed afterthe effedive date ofthe Order

No

r' Yes

2. Will the new construrtion or othe. ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site
wetland? The term "wetlands" means those a.eas that are inundated by surface or ground

waterwith a lrequenay suffiaient to support, and under normalairaumstances does or would
support, a prevalenae ofvegetative or aquatia life that require, iaturated or seasonally
saturated soil conditions for growth and reproduction. wetlands generally include swamps,
marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as slouShs, potholes, wet meadows, river overflows,
mud flats, and natural ponds.

"wetlands under E,o. 11990 include isolated and non-jurisdictionalwetlands."

r' No, a wetland will not be impacted in termr of E.o. 11990's definition of new
con st ru ct io n.

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and

upload a map or any other relevant documentation below which explains your
determination

Yes, there is a wetland that be impacted in terms of E.o. 11990's definition of new
construction.

Screen Summarv
Compliance Determination
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The project will not impact on- or off-site wetlands. The project is in compliance with
Executive Order 11990.

suppoft ing documehtation

USFW Wetlands Mapper No Wetlands.odf

Are formal complianae steps or mitigation requiaed?

Yes

r'No
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The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act
provides federal protection for
certain free-flowing, wild, scenic

and recreational rivers

designated as components or
potential components of the
National Wild and Scenic Rivers

System (NWSRS) from the effects

of construction or development.

The Wild and Scenic Rivers

Act (15 U.S.C. t27 t-L2871,
particularly section 7(b) and

(c) (15 u.s.c. 1278(b) and (c))

35 CFR Part 297

Beau mont-3-Apartment Beaumont, CA 900000010374825

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act

1. ls your project within proximity of a NWSRS river?

/No

Yes, the project is in proximity of a Designated Wild and Scenic River or Study
Wild and Scen ic River.

Yes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers lnventory (NRl) River.

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
This project is not within proximity of a NWSRS river. The project is in compliance with
the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act.

Supporting documentation

Whitewater River I I and a half miles NE.pdl

Are formal compliance steps or mititation required?
Yes

/No
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EnvironmentalJustice

HUO strongly encourages starting the Environmental lustice analysis only after all other laws
and authorities, includin8 EnvironmentalAssessment factors if necessary, have been
aompleted.

1. Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review
portion ot this project's totalenvironmental review?

Yes

/No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.

Screen Summarv
Compliance oetermination
The project site is suitable for its proposed use; and the project won't be adversely
affected by a pre-existing environmental condition. - As the site contains a house
built in 1935 which may contain asbestos containing materials (ACM) or lead-based
paint (LBP); an Asbestos and Lead Sampling Repon was prepared by USAE, dated
August, 2023. Asbestos - No discernible levels of asbestos were found in the
collected and analyzed samples. Lead - samples si8nificantly exceeded both cal
OSHA limits of 600 ppm and federal limits of 5,000 ppm. - All local, state and federal
requirements for handling, removal and worker protection are required to be adhered
to, include permits, chain-of-custody, and disposal in a location approved for said
materials. As the lead will be mitigated by removal from the site, it will not preset

an environmental issue for future residents. There are no other issues identified in the
Environ mental Assessment that would have an adverse effect on project residents
and, therefore, there are no factors that will have environmental impacts
disproportionally high for low-income and/or minority residents. - Regardless of
population group served, the population will not be affected disproportionately by
environmental issues. - Additionally, the project will benefit the minority and low-

Determine if the project

creates adverse environmental

impacts upon a low-inaome or

minority community. lf it
does, engage the community

in meaningful participation

about mitigating the impacts

or move the project.

Executive Order 12898
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income populations by bringing much needed affordable housing units to the
neighborhood and community.

Supporting documentation

Are formal compliance steps or mitiBation required?
Yes

/No

oU24/2O24 16:32 Page 76 ol 76

eiscreen report half Mile.pdf
eiscreen report three quarters Mile.pdf
eiscreen report quarter Mile.pdf
eiscreen report_l Mile.pdf
acs2020_report_one eiehth Mile.pdf
Environmental-Justice-Partner-Worksheet.docx
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PUBLIC NOTICE

February 9, 202.1

Housing and Workforce Solutions
5555 Arlingon Avenue

Riverside. Califomia 92504
(760) 863-2825 Nicole Sanchez

TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, GROUPS, AND PERSONS:

These notices shall satisfy requirements for activities to be undertaken by the County of
Riverside. Any individual, group or agency submitting commenls should specify in their
comments which "notice" their comments address.

REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS

On or about February 27,,2024, the County of Riverside will submit a request to the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Developmenl (HUD) Los Angeles Field Office for the release
of Housing Choice Voucher Program (HCVP) Project Based Vouchers (PBVs) through the
Housing Authority of the County of Riverside (HACR), to undertake the following project:

PROJECT NAME: Beaumont 3 Apartmenls

PURPOSE: The project activity includes the allocation of47 Project Based Vouchers by
National Community Renaissance of Califomia, ('NCRC" or 'National CORE") National
CORE, a Califomia nonprofit public benefit corporation to construct Beaumont 3 Apartments, a

48-unit affordable housing project for extremely low to low-income seniors experiencing
homelessness, at risk of homelessness or facing housing insecurity. Beaumonl 3 Apartments, was
awarded forty-seven (7) Project Based Vouchers. Beaumont 3 will be comprised offorty-seven
(47)one-bedroom units and one (l) two-bedroom manager's unit. The apartment units will be
rented to extremely low to low-income families and seniors. restricted to incomes at or below
30% of the area median income for the Countv of Riverside.

LOCATION: The project site consists of an approximately 1.26 acres located at 1343 E.8th
Street., in the City of Beaumont Califbmia identified as Assessor's Parcel Numbers 419-222-0ll

FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

The County of Riverside has determined that the project will have no significant impact on the
human environment. Therefore, an Environmental Impact Statemenl under the National
Environmental Policy Act ol 1969 (NEPA) is nol required. Additional project information is
contained in the Environmental Assessment (EA) on file at the Housing Authority of the County
of Riverside at 5555 Arlington Avenue. Riverside, Califomia 92504. The EA may be
downloaded at the following website address httos://www.harivco.orq/.

lof 4
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This activity nlay be undertaken over multiple years.



PUBLIC COMMENTS

Any individual. group, or agency may submit written comments on the EA and the Request for
Release of Funds to the Department of Housing and Worklbrce Solutions, Attention: Nicole
Sanchez at 5555 Arlington Avenue. Riverside, California 92504 or email comments to
N iSanchez@rivco.org. All comments received at the address specified above on or before
February 27,2024 will be considered by the County of Riverside prior to submission of a

requesl for release of funds. Comments should specily which Notice they are addressing.

RELEASE OF FUNDS

The County of Riverside certifies to the HUD Los Angeles Field Office that the Chair of the
Board of Supervisors consents to accept the jurisdiction of the Federal courts if an action is
brought to enforce responsibilities in relation to the environmental review process and that these
responsibilities have been satisfied. HUD's approval of the certitlcation satisfies its
responsibilities under NEPA and related laws and authorities and allows lhe County of Riverside
Housing and Workforce Solutions to allocate Housing Choice Voucher Program Project Based
Vouchers on behalfofthe County ofRiverside.

OBJECTIONS TO Rf,LEASE OF FUNDS

HUD will accept objections to its release offunds and the County ofRiverside's certification fbr
a period of fifteen days following the anticipated submission date or its actual receipt of the
requesl (whichever is later) only ifthey are on one ofthe following bases:

Objections must be prepared and submitted via email in accordance with the required procedures
(24 CFR Part 58. Sec.58.76) and shall be addressed to the following HUD Los Angeles Field
Office of Public Housing at HUDLOSANGELESOPH@hud.goV. Potential objectors should
contact HUD Los Angeles Field Office via email to verify the actual last day of the objection
period.

a

b

c

d

2of4

the certification was not executed by the Certifying Officer of the County of
Riversidel
the County of Riverside has omitted a step or failed to make a decision or finding
required by HUD regulations at 24 CFR part 58;
the grant recipient has committed funds or incurred costs not authorized by 24
CFR Part 58 before approval ofa release of funds by HUD; or
another Federal agency acting pursuant to 40 CFR Part 1504 has submitted a

written finding that the project is unsatisfactory from the standpoint of
environmental quality.



NOTICIA PUBLICA

9 de Febrero de 2024

Departamento de Solucions para Vivienda y la Fuerza Laboral del Condado de Rivenide
5555 Arlington Avenue

Riverside, Califomia 92504
(760) 863-2825 Nicole Sanchez

A TODAS LAS AGENCIAS, GRUPOS Y PERSONAS INTERSADOS:

Estos avisos deberan satisfacer las actividades que realizara el Condado de Riverside. Cualquier
individuo, grupo o agencia que envie comenlarios debe especificar en sus comentarios que "aviso" tiene
la direccion de sus comentarios.

SOLICITUD DE LIBERACION DE FONDOS

El 27de Febrero de 202,1o alrededor de esa fecha, el condado de Riverside presentara una solicitud a la
Oficina de campo de Los Angeles del Departamento de Vivienda y Desarrollo Urbano de EE.UU. (HUD)
la Autoridad de Vivienda del Condado de Riverside (HACR), para emprender el siguiente proyecto:

NOMBRE DEL PROYECTO: Beaumont 3 Apartments

PROPOSITO: La actividad del proyecto incluye la asignaci6n de 47 Viviendas Eleccion
Programa de Vales (HCVP) Vales Basados en Proyectos (PBV) para hacer utilizados por
National Community Renaissance of Califomia ('NCRC" or'National CORE') National
CORE, una corporaci6n de beneficio ptblico sin fines de lucro de Califomia para construir
Beaumonl 3 Apaltments, un proyecto de vivienda asequible de 47 unidades para personas
mayores de edad de ingresos extremadamente bajos a bajos. Beaumonl 3 Apartments, recibi6
cuarenta y siete (47 PBVs. El proyecto sera compuesta por cuarenta y ocho (48) unidades:
cuarenta y siete (47) unidades de un dorm itorio y una ( I ) unidad de dos dormitorios para el
gerente. Las unidades de apartamentos se alquilariin a personas mayores de ingresos
extremadamente bajos a restringidas a ingresos iguales o inferiores al 30% del ingreso medio del
6rea para el Condado de Riverside.

UBICACION: El sitio del proyecto consiste en aproximadarnente 1.26 acres ubicados en 1343
E. 8th Street, en la ciudad de Beaumont. Califomia. identificados como Nfmeros de parcela del
tasador 419-222-011 .

Esta actividad puede llevarse a cabo a lo largo de varios afros.

NO HAY IMPACTO SIGNICATIVO

El Condado de Riverside ha determinado que el proyecto no tendra un impacto significativo en el medio
ambiente humano. Por Io tanto, no se require una Declaracion de Impacto Ambiental Nacional de 1969
(NEPA). Se incluye informacion adicional del proyecto en la Evaluacion Ambiental (EA) archivada en la
Autoridad de Vivienda del Condado de Riverside en 5555 Arlington Ave, Riverside, CA 92504. La EA se

puede descargar en la siguiente direccion del sitio web https://www.harivco.org/

COMENTARIOS PUBLICOS
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Cualquier individuo, grupo o agencia puede enviar comentarios por escrito sobre el EA y la Solicitud de
fiberacion de londos al Departamento de Solucions para Vivienda y la Fuerza Laboral, Atencion: Nicole
Sanchez en 5555 Arlinglon Avenue, Riverside, Califomia 92504 o comentarios por correo electronico a

NiSanchez@rivco.org. Todos los comentarios recibidos en la direccion especificada anleriormente en o
alrededor del 27 de Febrero de 2024 seran considerados por el Condado de Riverside antes de presenter
una solicitud de liberacion de fondos. Los comentarios deben especificar a que Aviso se dirigen.

LIBERACION DE FONDOS

El Condado de Riverside certifica a la Oficina de Campo de HUD en Los Angeles que el Presidente de la
Junta de Supervisores consiente en aceptar la jurisdiccion de los tribunals federales si se entable una
accion para hacer cumplir las responsabilidades se han cumplido salisfecho. La aprobacion de la
certificacion por parte de HUD satisface sus responsabilidades segun la NEPA y las leyes y autoridades
relacionadas y permite que el Condado de Riverside Housing y Workforce Solutions asignen Vales
basaos en proyectos del programa de vales de eleccion de Vivienda en nombre del condado de Riverside.

OBJECIONES A LA LIBERACION DE FONDOS

HUD aceptara objeciones a su liberacion de fondos y la certificacion del Condado de Riverside por un
period de quince dias despues de la fecha de presentacion anticipada o su recepcion real de Ia solicitud (lo
que sea posterior) solo si se basan en una de las siguientes bases:

a. la cerificacion no fue ejecutada por el Oficial Certificador del Condado de Riverside;
b. el Condado de Riverside omitio un paso o no tomo una decision o un hallazgo requerido por las

regulaciones de HUD en 24 CFR parte 58;
c. el beneficiario de la subvencion ha comprometido fondos o incurrido en costos no autorizados por

24 CFR Parte 58 antes de la aprobacion de una liberacion de fondos por parte de HUD; o
d. otra agencia federal que actua de conformidad con el 40 CFR Parte 1504 ha presentado una

conclusion por escrilo de que el proyecto no es satisfaclorio desde el punto de vista de la calidad
ambiental.
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Las objeciones deben prepararse y enviarse por correo electronico de acuerdo con los procedimientos
requeridos (24 CFR Parte 58. Sec. 58.76) y deben dirigirse a las siguientes Oficinas de Campo de HUD
en Los Angeles: Oficina de Vivienda Pfblica en HUDLOSANGELESOPH(iz)hud.eov. Los posibles
objetores deben comunicarse con las oficinas de carnpo de HUD en Los Angeles por correo electronico
para verificar el ultimo dia real del periodo de objecion.
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PUBLIC TTOTICE

FclnJsry t l0ll
Housim ond worklorce Solulions

5555 Arllnston Avcnue
Rlverslde, Colltornio 92504

(76()) 86i12825 Nicole Sonchez

TOALL I'{TERESTED ACEHCIE' GPOUP', AND PERSONS:

ThcEe notlcas sholl sotlsfy requlrEmcnts lor ocllvltle! to b€ undcrloken by lhe County ol
Riverslde- Any lndividuol, Ehoup or ogency submilllng commenls should specily in lheir
commenls wiich "notice'1heir com rnents o(Hress,

REOUEST FOR RELEATE OF FUNDS

On or obouf Fibttl{ry n.2024, the County of Rlv8rsld€ wlll submll o rrquGsl lo rhe U.S.
Depqrlment o, Housins ond Urbon D€velopm€nl (HUDI Los AnEeles Field Oltice lor lhe
releos€ ol Housins Choice Voucher Prosrom (HCVP) Proiect Bosed Vot ch€rs (PBVS)
throush th? Howlns Aulhorlty ol the Counly of Rlverslde (HACR), to undorlok€ lhe
,ollowins proie€t:

PRO.IECT I{AME: Beoumoni 3 Aporrments

PU RPOSE : The proiect ocllvit), lncludes lhe ollocollon of 47 Prolect Bosed Vouchers by
Notloool Communlty Reooissonce o{ Cdlilornlo. ("NCRC" or "Nollonol CORE") Nollohdl
CORE, o Cqlilorniq nonDrofil prJblic b€oelit corporqlion lo cons?rucl Beournsnl 3
A.porlments, o {&unll olfordoble hou6lns prolect lor exlremely lor/ to low'income scnlors
experlencinE homelessness, ol risk o, hom€les3ness or foclng housing insecurily-
Bequrnonl 3 Aportmenls, wos qwq.ded lorty-ieveo (7) Proieci Bqs€d Vouche6, Bequmonl
3 wlll be comprlsed of iorly.seven (4r)ons,bedr@m unlts ond one (l) trno.bedroom
monoger's unll. The opodrn€nl unils will be reoled lo extremely lorr/ lo lo,/-lnoome
tqmilies ond seniors. restricted ,o incomes al or belol/ 3fyD ol the oreq medion incorne for
the County ot Rlver3lde.

LOCAIION: The pmiect sile caosists ot on qpprqximolely 1.26 ecres locqted ol1343 E.8th
Sfrc€t,, ln lh8 Clty ol Beoumonl Colllornlo ldontlll€d oB Assessor?s Porcel Numb€rs {19.222.
0lI
Thls ocllvlty moy bc underlok€n over mulllple yoors.

FINDING OF NO SIONIFICANT IiAPACT

The County of Riv€Bide hqs delermined lhol the proiecl will hov€ no siinificonl immcl onlhe humqn eovirprm€ot. Therefore, on Envlronmenlql lmpqct Slqtement under lie
Notlonol Envtronmenlol Pollcy Act ol 't969 (NEPA) is nor requlred. Addltionol proiecl
inlormolion is conloined in lh€ Environmentql Asre6sment (EA) oo ,ile ql lhe Ho|Jsine
Aulhority of the County oa Riverslde ot 5155 Arlinston Avenue, Rlv€rslde, Collrornlo 92501.
The EA moy be dor,flnlood€d ot lh€ l0llowinE webslta oddreSS hllpS:/ rJww.horivco.Org/ -

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Aoy individuql, group, or ogen{y mgy submit written commeots oo lhe EA qnd ihe Requ6tior Releor€ of Fund3 lo the Demrtmenl ol Houslns ond Workrorcr Solutlons, Attenllon:
Nicole S,onchez ot 5555 ArlinEton Avenue, Riv€rside, Colifornio 9250J or emoil commenls lo
NiSonchez@rivco.or9. All commenls received ol lt€ oddress $pe(ified obove on or bcfore
F€breory 27, 2024 wlll be consldered by lhe Counly ol RlveBlde prlor lo submls3loo ol o
r€ouesl Ior releose ot funds. Commenis should specify which No?ice they ore oddressioE.

RELEASE OF FUNDS

The County oJ Riverslde cerlities to the HUD Lor Anseles Field Oflice lhqt the Choir ol the
Boord ol Supervisors consents to occecl ihe iurl3dlcllon o, the Federol courts ll on ocllon is
broughl to enlorce resDonsibiliti€s in.elolion lo lhe environmenlol review process orld lhqt
lhes€ responslbiliti€s hove been sotisfied. HUD's opprovol of lhe ce.lirl(olion sotislies ils
resmosiblllll$ under NEPA ond reloled lo[,3 ond oulhorllles ond ollor,/s the Counly o{
Riverside Housing ood Worklorce Soluliong to qllocote Hgusing Choice voucher Progrqm
Prolecl Bosed Vorrch€rs on beftoll ol the Counly ol Riverside,

OBJ ECTIONS TO RELEASE OF FU'{D5

HUD will occepl obiections io ils releos€ ol Iunds oftr lhe County ol Riverside's cerliticolion
for o period ol lifteen dqys lollowing the qnlicipqied gubmiasion dqle or its ocluol recelpt of
ihe requBt (whichever ls lqter) only ll they ore on one of lhe {ollowlng boses:

o. the cerlificolion wos nol exe(uled by lhe Cerlilying Orlicer o, the County of Rive6ider
b. the County ot Rlver8lde has omltled o slep or folled lo moke o declslon or flndlng requ.

irod by HUD resulolions ol 24 CFR oort 50,
c.lhe gront recipienl hqs committed ,unds or incurredcosls not outhorized by ?,1 CFR

Port 5g bcfor€ opprovol ol o releose of ,unds by HU O; or
d. gnolher F€d€rologencyocling purjuonl lo O CFR Porl1504 hos submilled o writlen

tinding thol the proiecl is unsolisfoctory from lhe stondpoiol o, envirorrn€nlol quolity.

Obieclions mgsl be prepored ond gubmilted vio enrqil in occordonce wilh the rmuired
procedures (2{ CFR Port 58, S€c.58,76) ond shqll bc oddress€d to the lollowlns HUD Los
Argeles Fleld Ol{lce ol Publlc Housine ot HUoLOSANGELESoPH@hud.gov. Pol€nllol
obieclors should conlocl HUD Los Aneeles Fi€ld Oalice viq emoil to verify lh€ octuol losi
doy ot lhe oblection perlod.

NOTICIA PUBLICA

9 de Febrero dQ 2lr2a

Depqrrorneoto de Soluclons pqro VlvleMo y lo Fuerzq Lobo.ol d€l Cofldodo de R Iversld€
5555 ArllnEton Av€nue

Riverside, Coliroroio 92504
( 160) 863-2825 Nlcol€ Sonchez
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Eslos qviso6 deberon sqtislocer los oclividqdes que reolitqrq el Condqdo de Riverside.
Cuolquier individuo, gTupo o og€nclo que envie conEnlorios debe especificqr en sus
comentorlos que "oviso''ti('nc lo direcclon dc sus comcnlorlos.

A TODAS LAS AGENCIAS, GRUPOS Y PERSONAS INTE RSADOs:

SOLICITUO DE LIBERACION DE FONDOS

El 2rde Feirero de 2(n4 o Elrededor
uno solicilud o lo Oficino de compo
Oesorrollo Urbono de EE-UU. (HUD)
{HAC R ), Do ro emDrender el siquiente p

ld A.ulo
rov€clo i

de e50
de Los

Iecho, el condqdo de Riv€rside Fregenl9rq
Anseles del Demrlomenlo de Vlviendo y

riddd de Vlviendo del Condodo de Riversld€

NOMBRE DEL PROYECTOT Beoumont 3 Aporlmenls

PROPOSITOT Lo ocllvldod del proyesto lncluye lo oslsnocldn de {7 Vivlendos Ele€clon
Progromo de voleg (HCVP) voles Boiodoo en Proyerlos (PBv, poro hocar uiilirodos por
Notloool communilv Renoissonce ot Cqlilqrniq ("NCRC" or "Nqlionol CORE") Hqtionql
CORE, uno corporocldn d€ benetlalo pUbllco rln lln€s de lucro de Collfornlo poro construlr
Beouftlonl 3 apq.henls, un oroyeclo de viviendo osequible de,a7 unidodes pdro personqs
mqyores de edqd de ingresos exlremodqrnente bois q boioE. Bgoumont 3 Aportrneots.
reclblo cuorento y slote (4, PgVs. El proyeclo aero compleslo por cuorento y ocho (,18)
unidodes: cuorenlo y siele (47) unidodes de un dormilorio y uno (l) unidod de do3
dormilorios pqrq el gereote. Los unidodes de qpgrlomenlor se olquiloron q personos
moyoras d€ lnsregos exlromodomGnle bolos o reslrlnsldos o lngrfios lsuoles o lnl€rlores
ol 30% del ingrGso medio d€l dreo Dord el Condodo de River3ide.

Ug|CACl6it: El sltio d€l proyecto conslsle en oproxlmodomente 1.26 ocres ublcodos en
l3{3 E.8th Streel, en lo ciudqd de B€oumont, Colitornio, identiticodos corno Ntmeros d€
mrcelo del losodor {1r-222-01l.

Estq octividgd prJ€de llevgrge o @bo o lo lorso de vorios orios.

NO I{AY IMPACTO SIGHICATIVO

El Cordodo de Rlverslde hq dele.mlnqdo que cl proyeclo no teodrq un lmpocto slsnlll.stlvo
€n el medio ombienle humono. Por lo lonlo no se require uno Declorocion de lmpoclo
Ambienlol Nocionol de 1969 (NEPA). Se incluye informocion odicionql d€l p.oyeclo en lq
Evoluoclon Amblentol {EA) orchlvodo en lo Aulorldqd de Vlvlendo del Condodo de
RiveEide en 5555 ArlinElon Ave, RiveBide, CA 9250,1. Lo EA se 9!€de de3€orgor en lo
siguiente direccion del sitio web hltD6:/Af/ww.horivco.orlu .

COMENTARIOS PUBLICOS

Cuolqulor lndlvlduo, grum o ogenclo puede envlor comenlorlc por escrlto 3obre el EA y lo
Solicilud de liberocion de fondos ol Deporiomento de Solucions Doro viviendo v lo Fu€no
Lqbo.ol, Atencion; Nlcole Sonchez en 5JS5 Arlioston Avenue, Riverside, Colifornio 925{).1o
comentorlos mr corraro eleclronlco o Nlsonchez@rlvco.ors. Todo3 los com€nlorios
r€cibidos en lo direccion especificodo onteriormenle ei o nlredador del 27 de Felrero de
202{ serqn considerodos mr el Condodo de Riverside onles de presenter unq solicitud de
libcroc loo d€ londo3. L6 comefllorios deben especlll€or o que Avlso se dirlqen-

LIBERACION DE FOf{DOS

El Cqrdodo de Riv€Bide certilico o lq Oficino de Cqmpo de HUD en Los Anseles que el
Presldenle de lq Juntq de Supervlsores contlenle en oc€plor lo iurl€dlcclon de 106lribunols
tederoles si se enloble uno occion poro hqcer cumglir los respon3obllidodes se hon
cumplido sotislecho. Lq qprobqcion de lq cerlificqcion por pqrle @ HUD sglisfoce sus
resmosobllldodes segun lo NEPA y los leye3 y oulorldodes reloclonodos y permlle qu€ el
Condodo de Riv€rside Housins y worklorce Soluliom osiEn€n voles bosoos en proyeclos
del progrqmo de vqles de eleccion de viviendq en nombre del condodo de Riv€rside,

OBJ ECIONES A LA LIBERACION DE FONDOS

HIJD oceploro oblerloocs o 3u llberoclon d€ ,ondos y lo c€rllllcoclon del Condodo de
Rivergide por un oeriod d€ quince dios d€soues de lo t€cho de pr€senfocioi onlicipodo 0 su
recepcion rcsl de lq solicitud (lo que reo posterior) solo si se boson en uno de lqs siguienl€s
boses:

o. lo cerilicocion no fue eieculodo por el O,aciol certificqdor del Condodo de Riverside;
b- el Condodo de Riverslde omlllo un mso o no lomo uno declslon o un hollolgo requcrldo

por los resulqciooes de HUD en 24 CFR mrte 58;
c. el beneliciorio de lo subvencioo ho comprometido fondos o jncurrido en coslos no oulor.

ilodos mr 2 C F R Porte 58 onles de lo oproboclon de uno liberocion de fondos por porie
de HU O; o

d, olro osenclo lederol que ocluo de conformldod con el 40 cFR Porle lSlN ho presentodo
uno conclusion por escrllo de que el proyeclo no es !olisfoclorio desde el punlo de vislo
de lq colidod ombienlol.

Los obieciones d€ben prepurorg€ y enviorse por corrco eleclronico de ocu€rdo con los
procedimientos requeridos (24CFR Porle 58, S€c.58.76) v deben dirigirse o lqs 5i9ui€nl€5
Ollclnos d€ Comm de HUD en Lo3 Anseles: Oflclno de Vlvlendo Pdbllco en
H U D LOSANG E L ESOP H@hud.gov. Los posibles obielores deben comunlcor$e con lqs
olicinos de cqmpo de HU D en Los Ameles por correo eleclronico
mro verlflcor el ulllmo dlo reol del perlodo de obleclon.

Published The.P.ess Enterprise Feb. 9, 2m4
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